



ص.ب ١٦٨٩ عمان ١١١١٨ الأردن  
هاتف: ٩٦٢ ٦٤٦٠ ٦٦٦٦  
فاكس: ٩٦٢ ٦٤٦٠ ٦١١١

الرقم : 5145/1/1/30/2/4  
التاريخ : 2020/10/28

Jordan Securities Commission  
Amman Stock Exchange

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية  
السادة بورصة عمان

Subject: Quarterly Report as of  
30/9/2020

الموضوع : التقرير ربع السنوي كما هو في  
2020/9/30

Attached the Quarterly Report of  
Jordan Telecommunications Company  
as of 30/9/2020.

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع السنوية  
لشركة الاتصالات الاردنية كما هي بتاريخ  
2020/9/30.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and  
respect,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،

Raslan Deiranieh

رسلان ديرانية

Deputy Chief Executive Officer  
Chief Financial and Strategy Officer  
Jordan Telecommunications Company

نائب الرئيس التنفيذي  
المدير التنفيذي للمالية والاستراتيجية  
شركة الاتصالات الاردنية



شركة الاتصالات الأردنية

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

ارنست ويونغ الأردن

محاسبون قانونيون

صندوق بريد ١١٤٠

عمان ١١١١٨ - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

هاتف: ٠٠٩٦٦٦٥٨٠٠٧٧٧ / ٠٠٩٦٦٦٥٥٢٦١١١

فاكس: ٠٠٩٦٦٦٥٥٢٦١١١

[WWW.ey.com/me](http://WWW.ey.com/me)

**EY**

Building a better  
working world

## تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الاتصالات الأردنية عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة "المجموعة" كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). ان مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استنادا إلى مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. ان نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

### النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترغ انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

ارنست ويونغ / الأردن



بشر إبراهيم بكر

ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

**ارنست ويونغ**  
محاسبون قانونيون  
عمان - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	إيضاحات	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)		الموجودات
٢٤٧,٠٠٥,٩٧٢	٢٤٦,٤٥٣,٨٨٠	٤	موجودات غير متداولة
٢٢٢,٦٧٦,٠٠١	٢٠٥,٨٥٦,٨١٥		ممتلكات ومعدات
٦٤٤,٤١٨	٦٧٢,٠٥٥	٥	موجودات غير ملموسة
٤٠,٥٦٨,٧٦٢	٣٨,٩٨٤,٥٠٥	٦	موجودات عقود العملاء
٤١,٣٨٣,٩٧٢	٤٤,٦٤٣,٤٧٧	٦	موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
١,٤٥٣,٠٦٦	٦٨٣,٩٠٧		حقوق إستخدام الأصول المستأجرة
٣,١٥٢,٥٩٨	٣,٢٩٦,٦٩٥		نعم مدينة طويلة الأجل
٥٥٦,٨٨٤,٧٨٩	٥٤٠,٥٩١,٣٣٤		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٦,٧٢٨,٠٤٣	٧,١٣٣,٨٠٦		موجودات متداولة
٨٧,٤٢٨,٣١٧	٩٩,١٩٦,٠٨٧		مخزون
٥,٥١٣,٥٨١	٣,٩٥٤,٤٣٦		نعم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢,١٥٧,٤١٩	٢,١٨١,٤٦٨	٥	مبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
٣٢,٤٤٨,٢٤٩	٤٩,٤٣٩,٤٥٩		موجودات عقود العملاء
١٣٤,٢٧٥,٦٠٩	١٦١,٩٠٥,٢٥٦		نقد وودائع قصيرة الأجل
٦٩١,١٦٠,٣٩٨	٧٠٢,٤٩٦,٥٩٠		مجموع الموجودات
١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩	حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠		حقوق الملكية
٢١,٤٨١,٦٥٧	١٨,٠٣٨,١٢٥		رأس المال المدفوع
٢٧١,٤٨١,٦٥٧	٢٦٨,٠٣٨,١٢٥		إحتياطي إجباري
			أرباح مدورة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية
٤٤,٣٨٨,٩١٨	٤٥,٧٢٠,٨٣٨	٨	المطلوبات
٥٠,١١٧,٢٦٧	٤٧,٩٨٥,٢٩٨	١١	مطلوبات غير متداولة
٣٩,٠٩٧,٥٤٧	٣٧,٢٠٧,٢٨٤	٦	مطلوبات رخصة حزم الترددات
٣٢,٩٢٩,٤٧٨	٣٤,١٣٤,٣٥٠	٦	قروض طويلة الأجل
٢٢٤,٧٣٧	٢٢٤,٧٣٧	٥	التزامات ايجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة
٣١٦,٥٣٢	٣٢٥,٤٩٣		التزامات عقود الإيجار
١٦٧,٠٧٤,٤٧٩	١٦٥,٥٩٨,٠٠٠		التزامات عقود العملاء
			تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٢,٩٠٠	٣,٣٦٨,٨٣٥	١٠	مطلوبات متداولة
١٦١,٧١٦,١٧٣	١٦٩,٢٧٨,٣٩٠		اورانج موني (Orange Money)-وحدات نقود الكترونية متداولة
٢٦,٠٣٣,٦٩٣	٢٩,٨٩٣,٨٨٨		نعم وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٢,١٨٧,٦٢٩	٢,٧٦٥,٦٥٠	٦	مبالغ مستحقة إلى مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
١٣,٣٩٣,٨٥٤	١٣,٤٣٠,١٧٦	١١	التزامات ايجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة
٣٥,٢٠٨,٥٧٠	٣٧,٢٠٣,٤٤٨	١٢	الجزء المتداول من القروض طويلة الأجل
٦,٨٧٤,٩٦٢	٦,٨٧٤,٩٦٢	٦	بنوك دائنة
٧,١٤٦,٨٥٨	٦,٠٠٣,٦٠٣	٥	التزامات عقود الإيجار
٣٩,٦٢٣	٤١,٥١٣		التزامات عقود العملاء
٢٥٢,٦٠٤,٢٦٢	٢٦٨,٨٦٠,٤٦٥		تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٤١٩,٦٧٨,٧٤١	٤٣٤,٤٥٨,٤٦٥		مجموع المطلوبات
٦٩١,١٦٠,٣٩٨	٧٠٢,٤٩٦,٥٩٠		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

**شركة الاتصالات الأردنية**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة**  
**للتلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)**

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٢٤٠,٢٣٩,٦٨١	٢٣٦,٨٠٠,٩١٦	٨٣,١٦٨,٩٢٩	٨٠,٩٢٥,٧٠٤	٣,٥
(١٠٣,١٢٧,٥٠٩)	(٩٤,٢٧٧,٥٤٠)	(٣٥,١٢٨,٤٣٤)	(٣١,٤٣٠,٠١٦)	صافي الإيرادات
١٣٧,١١٢,١٧٢	١٤٢,٥٢٣,٣٧٦	٤٨,٠٤٠,٤٩٥	٤٩,٤٩٥,٦٨٨	تكاليف التشغيل المباشرة
				الربح الإجمالي
(١٢,٥٨٥,٧٠٠)	(١٦,٤٨٨,٤٤٩)	(٤,٣٦٥,٢١٦)	(٥,٦٢٠,٧٤٤)	مصاريف إدارية
(٢٨,٧٥٠,٩٣٦)	(٢٧,٣٢٢,٥٨١)	(٩,٦٨٠,١٣٤)	(٩,٤٩٩,٧٥٧)	مصاريف بيعية وتسويقية
(٥,٨٤٧,٧٠٧)	(٥,٧٢٢,٤٥٦)	(١,٩٤١,٢٥٩)	(٢,٠٨٨,١١٤)	حصة الحكومة من الإيرادات
				مصاريف اتفاقية دعم الأعمال ورسوم العلامة التجارية
(٥,٢٦٣,٧٧٠)	(٥,٥٣٩,٣٢٥)	(١,٧٨٦,٦٠٤)	(١,٨٧٢,٥٦٩)	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
(٣٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	(١٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٥٠,٠٠٠)	استهلاكات الممتلكات والمعدات
(٢٣,٧٤٧,٧٦٨)	(٣٨,٠٣٧,٦٢٧)	(١١,٦٦١,٥٩٣)	(١٣,٠٨٥,٤٧٤)	إطفاءات الموجودات غير ملموسة
(١٧,٧٨٩,٥٧٠)	(١٧,٨٨٩,٠٤٢)	(٥,٩١٢,٨٧٧)	(٥,٩٥٦,٤٦٠)	استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة
(٤,٥٣١,٨٠٧)	(٣,٤٢٢,٦١٠)	(١,٦٨٥,١١٣)	(١,١٦٢,٦٩٢)	استهلاكات موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
(١,١٥٠,٠٠٨)	(١,٥٨٤,٢٥٧)	(٥٢٨,٠٨٥)	(٥٢٨,٠٨٦)	الربح التشغيلي
٢٧,٠٩٤,٩٠٦	٢٥,٧٦٧,٠٢٩	١٠,٣٢٩,٦١٤	٩,٤٣١,٧٩٢	صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية
٢٩٨,١٤٤	(٢٧٢,١٠٥)	٢٣٣,٧٥١	(١٨٨,٩٢٨)	تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة
(١,٨٥٩,٠٦٦)	(١,٨٥٦,٤٦٧)	(٦٦٥,١١٩)	(٥٩٦,٧٩٧)	تكاليف تمويل موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
(١,٩٢٩,٠٢٠)	(٢,١٨٢,٦١٢)	(٩٦١,٣٠٨)	(٩٦٥,٠٠٦)	تكاليف التمويل
(٣,٩٢٣,٨٤٥)	(٤,٢١٧,٩٨٤)	(١,٧٢٥,١٢٦)	(١,٢٩١,٣٠١)	تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات
(٢,٠١٦,٧٩٦)	(١,٣٣١,٩٢٠)	(٤٤٣,٩٧٣)	(٤٤٣,٩٧٣)	إيراد فوائد
٦٢٩,٤٧٣	٦٩٣,٠٣٢	٢١٩,٠٣٣	٢٣١,٢٣٩	(خسائر) أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٤٠,٦٢٦	١٨١,١٨٠	(٣,٩٦٩)	(١١٠)	الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
١٨,٥٣٤,٤٢٢	١٦,٧٨٠,١٥٣	٦,٩٨٢,٩٠٣	٦,١٧٦,٩١٦	ضريبة الدخل
(٤,٣٨٩,٦٥٩)	(٥,٢٢٣,٦٨٥)	(١,٨٥٧,٦١٨)	(١,٨٢٩,٧٨٩)	الربح للفترة
١٤,١٤٤,٧٦٣	١١,٥٥٦,٤٦٨	٥,١٢٥,٢٨٥	٤,٣٤٧,١٢٧	بضائف: الدخل الشامل الاخر
-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
١٤,١٤٤,٧٦٣	١١,٥٥٦,٤٦٨	٥,١٢٥,٢٨٥	٤,٣٤٧,١٢٧	
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	١٥
٠,٠٧٥	٠,٠٦٢	٠,٠٢٧	٠,٠٢٣	الحصة الأساسية للمساهمين من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	أرباح منورة	احتياطي إجباري	رأس المال المدفوع
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
٢٧١,٤٨١,٦٥٧	٢١,٤٨١,٦٥٧	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
(١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
١١,٥٥٦,٤٦٨	١١,٥٥٦,٤٦٨	-	-
٢٦٨,٠٣٨,١٢٥	١٨,٠٣٨,١٢٥	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
٢٧٣,٩٣٦,٨١٤	٢٣,٩٣٦,٨١٤	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
(٢١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
١٤,١٤٤,٧٦٣	١٤,١٤٤,٧٦٣	-	-
٢٦٦,٥٨١,٥٧٧	١٦,٥٨١,٥٧٧	٦٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠

كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠  
أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ١٤)  
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

كما ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩  
أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ١٤)  
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاحات	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠		
دينار أردني	دينار أردني		
١٨,٥٣٤,٤٢٢	١٦,٧٨٠,١٥٣		<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
			الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
			التحجيلات غير النقدية لتسوية الأرباح قبل ضريبة الدخل لصالح
			التدفقات النقدية
٣,٩٢٣,٨٤٥	٤,٢١٧,٩٨٤		تكاليف التمويل
٢,٠١٦,٧٩٦	١,٣٣١,٩٢٠	٨	تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات
(٦٢٩,٤٧٣)	(٦٩٣,٠٣٢)		إيراد فوائد
١,٨٥٩,٠٦٦	١,٨٥٦,٤٦٧	١.٦	تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة
١,٩٢٩,٠٢٠	٢,١٨٢,٦١٢	ب.٦	تكاليف تمويل موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
٣٥٠,٠٠٠	٧٥٠,٠٠٠		مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
٧٩,٦٩٢	٥٠,٠٠٠		مخصص المخزون التألف وبطيء الحركة
٣٣,٧٤٧,٧٦٨	٣٨,٠٣٧,٦٢٧		استهلاكات الممتلكات والمعدات
١٧,٧٨٩,٥٧٠	١٧,٨٨٩,٠٤٢		إطفاءات الموجودات غير ملموسة
٤,٥٣١,٨٠٧	٣,٤٢٢,٦١٠	١.٦	استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة
١,١٥٠,٠٠٨	١,٥٨٤,٢٥٧	ب.٦	استهلاكات موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة
٤٦,٤٠٧	٥٧,٠٣٠		تعمييض نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
(٢٤٠,٦٢٦)	(١٨١,١٨٠)	٤	أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
			تغيرات رأس المال العامل
٧٥,٧٤٨	(٥١,٦٨٦)		موجودات عقود العملاء
(١,٤٢٣,٢١٨)	(٤٥٥,٧٦٣)		مخزون
(١٦,٩٨٤,٢١٢)	(١١,٨٣٣,٢١٩)		نعم وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,١٩٥,٣٣٩	١,٥٥٩,١٤٥		مبالغ مستحقة من مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
(٤,٧٩٣,١٧٣)	٣,٠١٤,٧١٠		نعم وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
(٢,٠٦٨,٤٨٥)	٣,٨٦٠,١٩٥		مبالغ مستحقة إلى مشغلي شبكات الاتصالات
٩٢٧,٥٨٦	(١,١٤٣,٢٥٥)		التزامات عقود العملاء
(٣٦,٠٩٠)	(٤٦,١٧٩)		تعمييض نهاية الخدمة المنفوع للموظفين
(٣,٦٥٠,٣٤٢)	(٦,٠٢١,٥٧٩)		ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
٥٨,٣٣١,٤٥٥	٧٦,١٦٧,٨٥٩		صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
(٣٧,١٣٣,٥٧١)	(٣٧,٥٦٩,٤٣٦)	٤	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(٣٩٢,٦٦٨)	(١,٠٦٩,٨٥٦)		شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
٤٢٦,٣٤٩	٢٦٥,٠٨١		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٤٧,٥٣٤,١٨٥)	-		تسديدات مطلوبات رخصة حزم الترددات
٥٨٣,٧٣٠	٦٣٣,٥٤٣		إيرادات الفوائد المقبوضة
(٨٤,٠٥٠,٣٤٥)	(٣٧,٧٤٠,٦٦٨)		صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
٤٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	-		المتحصل من قروض طويلة الأجل
(٢,٢١٤,٦٢٦)	(٢,١٩٥,١٥٧)		تسديدات قروض طويلة الأجل
(٢٨,٥٦٢)	(٩,٠٩٤)		دفعات لتخفيض رأس المال المدفوع
(٣,٩٢٣,٨٤٥)	(٤,٢١٧,٩٨٤)		تكاليف تمويل مدفوعة
(٢,٦٧٩,١٩٤)	(٣,٤٩٤,٨٥٤)		التزامات إيجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المدفوعة
(١٧,٠٠٦,١١٤)	(٩,٦٤٥,٥٠٥)		أرباح موزعة مدفوعة
(٦,٤١٥,٣٧٩)	(٧,٣٣٣,٧١٠)	١.٦	التزامات عقود الإيجار المدفوعة
(٤,٥٩٠,٨١٥)	-		التزامات تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات المدفوعة
٨,١٤١,٤٦٥	(٢٦,٨٩٦,٣٠٤)		صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٧,٥٧٧,٤٢٥)	١١,٥٣٠,٨٨٧		صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
(٩٦,٢٨٤)	٩٩,٥١٠		صافي فروقات عملات أجنبية
١٥,٧٨٦,٥٤٢	(٢,٧٦٣,٢٢١)		النقد وما في حكمه كما في ١ كانون الثاني
(١,٨٨٧,١٦٧)	٨,٨٦٧,١٧٦	١٢	النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ أيلول

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٨ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

١- معلومات المنشأة

سجلت شركة الاتصالات الأردنية كشركة مساهمة عامة بتاريخ ٨ تشرين الأول ١٩٩٦. كما حصلت الشركة على امتياز استخدام العلامة التجارية أورانج في عام ٢٠٠٧. بلغ رأس مال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم إلى ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم.

ان شركة الاتصالات الأردنية مملوكة بنسبة ٥١٪ من قبل شركة الاستثمار المشترك للاتصالات شركة تابعة مملوكة بالكامل لمجموعة أورانج (فرنسا).

تم المصادقة على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ بقرار من مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٢ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٠.

يقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في البوليفارد، العبدلي، عمان - الأردن.

إن الأهداف الأساسية لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية وشركاتها التابعة مبينة في إيضاح رقم (٣).

٢- ١ أسس الإعداد

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤، التقارير المالية المرحلية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

اعدت القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية.

ان الدينار الأردني هو عملة اظهر القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

٢- ٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق بعض التعديلات اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠. لم تقوم المجموعة بالتطبيق المبكر للمعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد وستقوم المجموعة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداءً من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

هنالك تعديلات وتفسيرات اصبحت نافذة منذ بداية العام ٢٠٢٠ ولكن لم يكن لها اثر على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"

أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) - اندماج الأعمال لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. وتوضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، وتحذف تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركين في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف التعديلات توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرية، وتحديد تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وإضافة اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري.

نظرًا لأن التعديلات تطبق باثر مستقبلي على المعاملات أو الأحداث الأخرى التي تحدث عند أو بعد تاريخ التطبيق الأولي، فلن ينتج أثر على المجموعة من تطبيق هذه التعديلات في تاريخ الانتقال.



## ٢-٢ التغيير في السياسات المحاسبية (تتمه)

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٧) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩): تعديل معدلات الفائدة.

إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٧) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩) تشمل عدد من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة عدم تيقن بشأن توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط.

إن هذا التعديل ليس له أثر على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨): تعريف "الجوهري"

أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) - عرض القوائم المالية ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨) - السياسات المحاسبية والتغييرات في التقديرات والأخطاء المحاسبية لتوحيد تعريف ما هو "جوهري" ضمن المعايير كافة وتوضيح جوانب معينة من التعريف. ينص التعريف الجديد على أن "المعلومات تعتبر جوهرياً إذا نتج عن حذفها أو إغفالها أو إخفاءها، تأثير بشكل معقول على القرارات التي يتخذها المستخدمون الأساسيون للقوائم المالية للأغراض العامة على أساس تلك القوائم المالية، والتي توفر معلومات مالية محددة حول المنشأة".

إن هذا التعديل ليس له أثر على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠.

## ٣-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية وجميع الشركات التابعة لها والمملوكة بالكامل وهي: شركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة والشركة الأردنية لخدمات نقل البيانات و٥١٪ من شركة الأبعاد لبناء وتطوير البيانات رقمياً (إي-دايمشن) (إن النسبة المئوية والبالغة ٤٩٪ مملوكة من شركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة) إضافة إلى شركة البتراء لخدمات الدفع بواسطة الهواتف النقالة والمملوكة بالكامل من قبل شركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة.

تحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. ويتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغيير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد موجودات، مطلوبات، إيرادات ومصاريف الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

#### ٣-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية (تتمه)

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغيير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الإعراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر أو إلى الأرباح المدورة.

المساهمون الذين لديهم تأثير جوهري على المجموعة  
تملك كل من شركة الاستثمار المشترك، والمؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي وشركة نور للاستثمارات المالية ما نسبته ٥١٪ و ٢٨,٩٪ و ٩,٣٪ من أسهم الشركة على التوالي.

#### ٣-٣ القطاعات التشغيلية

تم تحديد أسلوب عرض القطاعات الرئيسية بحيث يكون على أساس القطاعات التشغيلية وذلك بناءً على أن المخاطر والمنافع المتعلقة بالمجموعة تتأثر بشكل جوهري بالاختلافات في الخدمات المقدمة من قبل تلك القطاعات.

قطاع خطوط الهواتف الثابتة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتشغيل وتطوير وصيانة شبكات الاتصالات الثابتة.

قطاع الهواتف المتنقلة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتشغيل وإدارة شبكة اتصالات متنقلة في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

قطاع خدمات البيانات - يقوم هذا القطاع بتزويد وتجهيز وتركيب وصيانة وسائل الاتصالات الهندسية والتشغيلية لتزويد العملاء بخدمات نقل البيانات وخدمات استخدام الإنترنت ومساعدة الشركات لتكون أكثر كفاءة في طريقة إدارة أعمالها عبر الإنترنت.

قطاع الطاقة المتجددة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتزويد المجموعة بحاجاتها من الكهرباء من خلال إدارة محطات توليد الطاقة ومشاريع الطاقة المتجددة.

قطاع خدمات الدفع من خلال الهواتف المتنقلة - يقوم هذا القطاع بتوفير خدمات المحافظ الإلكترونية التي تمكن العملاء من تنفيذ التسديدات المالية من خلال الهواتف المتنقلة.

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بمتابعة النتائج التشغيلية للقطاعات التشغيلية لاتخاذ القرارات ولتقييم أداء القطاعات المعتمد على الأرباح أو الخسائر التشغيلية.



شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية (تتمة)

لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

خطوط	الهواتف	خدمات البنىات	الطاقة المتجددة	خدمات الدفع من خلال الهواتف	المجموع
الهواتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتنقلة	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
صافي الإيرادات					
صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية	٢٩,٧٨٦,٤٨٥	٤٢,٠٥٨,٠١٩	١١,٣٢٤,٤٢٥	-	٨٣,١٦٨,٩٢٩
صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات	١٢,٩٨٤,٨١٣	١,٢٨٦,٨٤٨	٢,٨٤٠	١,٧٤٥,٥٥٦	١٦,٠٢٠,٠٥٧
	٤٢,٧٧١,٢٩٨	٤٣,٣٤٤,٨٦٧	١١,٣٢٧,٢٦٥	١,٧٤٥,٥٥٦	٩٩,١٨٨,٩٨٦
نتائج القطاع					
الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والاطفاءات وفروقات العملات الأجنبية وتكاليف التمويل والضريبة	٢,٦١٤,١١٧	٢٠,٧١٦,٢٣٨	٧,٠١١,١١٧	(٢٢٨,١٥٩)	٣٠,١١٣,٣١٣
استهلاكات واطفاءات الممتلكات والمعدات والموجودات غير الملموسة					(١٧,٥٧٤,٤٧٠)
استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة					(١,٦٨٥,١١٣)
استهلاكات موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة					(٥٢٨,٠٨٥)
صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية					٢٣٣,٧٥١
تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة					(٦٦٥,١١٩)
تكاليف تمويل موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة					(٩٦١,٣٠٨)
تكاليف التمويل					(١,٧٢٥,١٢٦)
إيراد فوائد					٢١٩,٠٣٣
تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات					(٤٤٣,٩٧٣)
الربح قبل الضريبة					٦,٩٨٢,٩٠٣
مصرف ضريبة الدخل					(١,٨٥٧,٦١٨)
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة					٥,١٢٥,٢٨٥

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية (تتمة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

صافي الإيرادات	خطوط الهواتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتنقلة	خدمات البيانات	الطاقة المتجددة	خدمات الدفع من خلال الهواتف المتنقلة	المجموع
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
صافي الإيرادات	٩١,٧٢٥,٥٧٠	١١٩,١٤١,١٦٨	٢٥,٧٤١,٧٥٩	-	١٩٢,٤١٩	٢٣٦,٨٠٠,٩١٦
صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية	٣٧,٠٩٩,٥٤٦	٢,٧٧٣,٥٢٤	٨,٤٨٥	٤,٥٩٧,٦٤٠	١٠١,١٧٦	٤٤,٥٨٠,٣٧١
صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات	١٢٨,٨٢٥,١١٦	١٢١,٩١٤,٦٩٢	٢٥,٧٥٠,٢٤٤	٤,٥٩٧,٦٤٠	٢٩٣,٥٩٥	٢٨١,٣٨١,٢٨٧
نتائج القطاع						
الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات	٨,٣٥٦,٩١٩	٥٩,٧٥٢,٨٤٥	١٩,٥١١,٧٢٧	(٦٣٢,٨٠٠)	(١٠٧,٧٣٨)	٨٦,٨٨١,٧٤٥
والإطفاءات وفروقات العملات الأجنبية						
وتكاليف التمويل والضريبة						
استهلاكات وإطفاءات الممتلكات والمعدات						(٥٥,٩٢٦,٦٦٩)
والموجودات غير ملموسة						
استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول						(٣,٤٢٢,٦١٠)
المستأجرة						
استهلاكات موجودات الطاقة المتجددة						(١,٥٨٤,٢٥٧)
المستأجرة						(٢٧٢,١٠٥)
صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية						(١,٨٥٦,٤٦٧)
تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة						(٢,١٨٢,٦١٢)
تكاليف تمويل موجودات الطاقة المتجددة						(٤,٢١٧,٩٨٤)
المستأجرة						٦٩٣,٠٣٢
تكاليف التمويل						(١,٣٣١,٩٢٠)
إيراد فوائد						١٦,٧٨٠,١٥٣
تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات						(٥,٢٢٣,٦٨٥)
الربح قبل الضريبة						١١,٥٥٦,٤٦٨
مصرف ضريبة الدخل						
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة						
الموجودات والمطلوبات						
موجودات القطاع	٢٠١,٧٠١,٦٦٠	٣٩٢,٥٠٤,٥١١	٥٥,٣٤٧,٧١٤	٤٣,٢٠٨,٣٢٦	٩,٧٣٤,٣٧٩	٧٠٢,٤٩٦,٥٩٠
مطلوبات القطاع	١٤٨,٤٩٢,١٧٩	٢٣٤,٣٧٣,٨٧٧	٤,٧٩٥,٩٥٥	٤٢,٩١٤,٥٦٨	٣,٨٨١,٨٨٦	٤٣٤,٤٥٨,٤٦٥
معلومات القطاع الأخرى						
ممتلكات ومعدات	١٤٤,٧٣٨,٩٩١	٩٢,٢٠٥,٣٧٩	٦,٧٧٠,٤٠١	٢,٢١٤,٠٢٩	٥٢٥,٠٨٠	٢٤٦,٤٥٣,٨٨٠
موجودات غير ملموسة	١٣,٣١٠,٦٥١	١٩٠,٢٨٠,٧٥١	٢,٢٦٥,٤١٣	-	-	٢٠٥,٨٥٦,٨١٥
موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة	-	-	-	٣٨,٩٨٤,٥٠٥	-	٣٨,٩٨٤,٥٠٥
حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة	٧,٧٢٢,٧٥٦	٣٥,٦٤٣,٠٢٩	-	١,٢٦٧,٦٩٢	-	٤٤,٦٤٣,٤٧٧

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٣- القطاعات التشغيلية (تتمة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

خطوط الهواتف الثابتة	الهواتف المتنقلة	خدمات البيانات	الطاقة المتجددة	خدمات الدفع من خلال الهواتف المتنقلة	المجموع
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
صافي الإيرادات					
٨٨,٤١١,١٧٤	١٢١,٤٥٣,٥٠٠	٣٠,٣٧٥,٠٠٧	-	-	٢٤٠,٢٣٩,٦٨١
صافي الإيرادات لأطراف خارجية					
٣٥,٥٩١,٥٥٥	٣,٧٩٧,٢١٦	١٦,٩٤٠	٣,٥٨٨,٨٨٣	-	٤٢,٩٩٤,٥٩٤
صافي الإيرادات الداخلية بين القطاعات					
١٢٤,٠٠٢,٧٢٩	١٢٥,٢٥٠,٧١٦	٣٠,٣٩١,٩٤٧	٣,٥٨٨,٨٨٣	-	٢٨٣,٢٣٤,٢٧٥
نتائج القطاع					
الربح من العمليات قبل الاستهلاكات والإطفاءات وفروقات العملات الأجنبية وتكاليف التمويل والضريبة					
٥,١٢٧,٢١٩	٥٧,٨٦٨,٦٩١	٢٢,٠١٣,٠٥٥	(٤٥٤,٢٨٠)	-	٨٤,٥٥٤,٦٨٥
استهلاكات وإطفاءات الممتلكات والمعدات والموجودات غير ملموسة					
					(٥١,٥٣٧,٣٣٨)
استهلاكات حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة					(٤,٥٣١,٨٠٧)
استهلاكات موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة					(١,١٥٠,٠٠٨)
صافي فروقات العملات الأجنبية					٢٩٨,١٤٤
تكاليف تمويل الأصول المستأجرة					(١,٨٥٩,٠٦٦)
تكاليف تمويل موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة					(١,٩٢٩,٠٢٠)
تكاليف التمويل					(٣,٩٢٣,٨٤٥)
إيراد فوائد					٦٢٩,٤٧٣
تكاليف تمويل رخصة حزم الترددات					(٢,٠١٦,٧٩٦)
الربح قبل الضريبة					١٨,٥٣٤,٤٢٢
مصرف ضريبة الدخل					(٤,٣٨٩,٦٥٩)
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة					١٤,١٤٤,٧٦٣
الموجودات والمطلوبات					
موجودات القطاع	١٩١,٤١٨,٦٢٣	٣٩٨,٢٦٢,٢٧٣	٥٤,٢٧٩,٠٩٣	٤٥,١٠٤,٥٦٠	٢,٠٩٥,٨٤٩
مطلوبات القطاع	١٤١,١٧٣,٧٨٤	٢٢٨,٤٧٩,٢٢٧	٦,٢٥٠,٣٨٩	٤٣,٦٩١,٣٧٨	٨٣,٩٦٣
معلومات القطاع الأخرى					
ممتلكات ومعدات	١٤٠,٠٢٠,٩٢١	٩٨,٢٥٠,٣٨٠	٦,١٦٥,٨٢١	٢,٢١١,٧٧٠	٣٥٧,٠٨٠
موجودات غير ملموسة	١٣,٤١١,٤٨٩	٢٠,٦٥٧,٥٨٢	٢,٦٨٨,٦٨٨	-	-
موجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة	-	-	-	٤٠,٥٦٨,٧٦٢	-
حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة	٨,٦٩٨,١٢٦	٣١,٣٧٠,٦١٦	-	١,٣١٥,٢٣٠	-

#### ٤- الممتلكات والمعدات

##### الإضافات والاستيعادات

قامت المجموعة بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بتكلفة اجمالية بلغت ٣٧,٥٦٩,٤٣٦ دينار أردني خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩: ٣٧,١٣٣,٥٧١ دينار أردني).

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ باستيعاد ممتلكات ومعدات بلغت صافي قيمتها الدفترية ٨٣,٩٠١ دينار أردني (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩: ١٨٥,٧٢٣ دينار أردني) والذي نتج عن استبعادها أرباح صافية بمبلغ ١٨١,١٨٠ دينار أردني (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩: ٢٤٠,٦٢٦ دينار أردني).

##### أراضي مستملكة

تتضمن الأراضي والمباني تكلفة قطع أراضي بمبلغ ٢,٥٠٤,٩٧٠ دينار أردني والتي تم استملاكها من قبل أمانة عمان الكبرى خلال سنوات سابقة. خلال العام ٢٠١٨، وقعت المجموعة اتفاقية تسوية مع أمانة عمان الكبرى لتسوية دعوى نزاع ملكية كافة الأراضي باستثناء ارض واحدة ليست من ضمن اتفاقية التسوية بكلفة ٢٠٧,٨٨٢ دينار أردني، وتقوم ادارة المجموعة بالتفاوض على اتفاقية تسوية منفصلة لهذه الارض. وفقا للاتفاقية ستحصل المجموعة من أمانة عمان الكبرى على قطع أراضي مقابل تلك الاراضي التي تم مصادرتها.

خلال شهر آب ٢٠١٩ تسلمت إدارة المجموعة قائمة بالأراضي المقترحة من قبل أمانة عمان الكبرى لتقوم الإدارة باختيار القطع المناسبة للبدء في عملية نقل ملكية تلك الأراضي للمجموعة مقابل الأراضي التي تم استملاكها. قامت إدارة المجموعة بتقييم كافة الأراضي المقترحة من أمانة عمان الكبرى وقامت بتزويد أمانة عمان الكبرى بكشف يتضمن قطع الأراضي التي تم اختيارها من قبل المجموعة.

وفقا للاتفاقية ستقوم أمانة عمان الكبرى بتقييم الأراضي التي تم اختيارها من قبل المجموعة قبل الموافقة على العملية وعلى نقل ملكية هذه الأراضي للمجموعة. استلمت المجموعة تقييمات أمانة عمان الكبرى ودائرة الأراضي والمساحة والتي جاءت بقيمة اعلى من تقييم المجموعة. لم تتسلم إدارة المجموعة الموافقة النهائية من قبل أمانة عمان الكبرى حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

نظرا للأحداث الاخيرة المتعلقة بوباء فايروس كورونا (COVID-١٩) والتي قد تؤثر على تقييم تلك الاراضي التي تم اختيارها سابقا فان إدارة المجموعة انتفتت مع أمانة عمان الكبرى باعادة تقييم الاراضي حتى يتم التوصل للمبلغ النهائي. لم تبدأ عملية التقييم حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

لاحقًا لتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وبسبب التأخير في عملية التقييم، أرسلت الإدارة كتابا إلى أمانة عمان الكبرى تطلب من خلاله الحصول على تعويض فوري وفقًا لشروط اتفاقية التسوية. لم تتلق المجموعة ردًا من أمانة عمان الكبرى حتى تاريخ الموافقة على هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٥- عقود العملاء

(أ) الإيرادات

يتم عرض الإيرادات في معلومات القطاع على أساس وحدات الأعمال الاستراتيجية (إيضاح ٣). تم تقسيم الإيرادات حسب نوع العملاء ونوع الخدمات كما يلي:

الخدمات الصوتية

تنشأ إيرادات الخدمات الصوتية من خلال المكالمات الواردة والصادرة على شبكة الهواتف المتنقلة بالإضافة إلى الإيرادات من خدمات النطاق الضيق الثابتة بما في ذلك إيرادات التجوال من عملاء الشبكات الأخرى (الوطنية والدولية) ومن مشاركة شبكة الاتصالات.

خدمات البيانات

تنشأ إيرادات خدمات البيانات من خلال توفير خدمات الاتصالات المتعلقة بتشغيل شبكة البيانات وخدمات الوصول إلى الإنترنت على شبكة الهواتف المتنقلة والثابتة.

خدمات أخرى

تشمل الخدمات الأخرى جميع مبيعات المعدات (الهواتف المتنقلة، معدات النطاق العريض، أجهزة اتصالات وملحقاتها)، إيرادات من خدمات البنية التحتية، خدمات التطبيقات، خدمات أمن البيانات، وكذلك مبيعات المعدات المتعلقة بالخدمات المذكورة أعلاه بالإضافة إلى خدمات الدفع من خلال الهواتف النقالة.

إن تفاصيل الإيرادات حسب نوع الخدمات ونوع العملاء هي كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٥٧,٤٤٧,٥٦٢	٥٥,٦٦٢,٧٧٧	قطاع عملاء الأفراد
٧٠,٦٢٨,٧٩٨	٧٧,١٤٨,١٣٥	الخدمات الصوتية
٢,٣٤٣,٧٥٤	٤,٦٣٣,١٠٢	خدمات البيانات
١٣٠,٤٢٠,١١٤	١٣٧,٤٤٤,٠١٤	الخدمات أخرى
٢٦,٧٨٥,٩٨٩	٢٥,١٢٦,٨١٠	قطاع عملاء الشركات/المؤسسات
١٥,٩١١,٦٣٦	١٦,٩٤٥,٦١٩	الخدمات الصوتية
٨,٣٨٧,٠٤٠	٦,٨٦٤,٥٤٧	خدمات البيانات
٥١,٠٨٤,٦٦٥	٤٨,٩٣٦,٩٧٦	خدمات أخرى
٥٠,٤٥٧,٨٧٨	٤١,٩٨٨,١٧٦	قطاع عملاء الجملة
٥,١٩٨,٥٨١	٦,١٦٢,٥١٣	الخدمات الصوتية
٣,٠٧٨,٤٤٣	٢,٢٦٩,٢٣٧	خدمات البيانات
٥٨,٧٣٤,٩٠٢	٥٠,٤١٩,٩٢٦	خدمات أخرى
٢٤٠,٢٣٩,٦٨١	٢٣٦,٨٠٠,٩١٦	مجموع الإيرادات



شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٥- عقود العملاء (تتمه)

(ب) موجودات عقود العملاء

عملاً بمتطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) "الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء" وبسبب الاختلاف ما بين توقيت تحقق الإيرادات وتوقيت إصدار الفواتير للعملاء، والذي قد ينتج في أغلب الأوقات من عروض الحزم والتي تجمع بين بيع المعدات وتقديم خدمات أخرى لفترة محددة، حيث يتم إصدار فواتير المعدات بسعر مخفض والذي يؤدي إلى إعادة توزيع جزء من الإيرادات الناتجة من تقديم الخدمات الأخرى لإيراد بيع المعدات. يتم الاعتراف بموجودات عقود العملاء وذلك بالفرق ما بين إيرادات بيع المعدات المعاد توزيعها والمبلغ الذي تم إصدار فاتورة به.

إن الحركة على موجودات عقود العملاء للفترة المنتهية هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٣,٣٣٧,٩٠٥	٢,٨٠١,٨٣٧	كما في ١ كانون الثاني
٤,٥٥٥,١٤٣	٢,٢٨٢,٧٦٦	إضافات
(٥,٠٩١,٢١١)	(٢,٢٣١,٠٨٠)	إطفاءات
٢,٨٠١,٨٣٧	٢,٨٥٣,٥٢٣	

فيما يلي توزيع موجودات عقود العملاء القصيرة والطويلة الأجل:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٦٤٤,٤١٨	٦٧٢,٠٥٥	الجزء غير المتداول
٢,١٥٧,٤١٩	٢,١٨١,٤٦٨	الجزء المتداول
٢,٨٠١,٨٣٧	٢,٨٥٣,٥٢٣	

إن قيمة استحقاقات عقود العملاء طويلة الأجل كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ كما يلي:

دينار أردني	
٢٥٩,٨٤٠	٢٠٢١
٣٩٨,٧٢٥	٢٠٢٢
١٣,٤٩٠	٢٠٢٣
٦٧٢,٠٥٥	

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٥- عقود العملاء (تتمه)

ج) التزامات عقود العملاء

تمثل التزامات عقود العملاء المبالغ المدفوعة من العملاء قبل استلام البضاعة و/ أو الخدمات المتفق عليها في العقد. عادة ما تنشأ التزامات عقود العملاء عندما تقوم المجموعة بقبض مبالغ من العملاء مقدما أو عند تسديد قيمة فواتير من العملاء قبل تسليم البضاعة أو الخدمة من قبل المجموعة. يوجد لدى الحكومة عقود يتم تسديدها مقدما بالإضافة الى الخدمات المدفوعة مسبقا والتي تنتج عنها تلك الالتزامات (تم اثبات تلك المبالغ سابقا كإيرادات مؤجلة).

فيما يلي توزيع التزامات عقود العملاء القصيرة والطويلة الأجل:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٢٢٤,٧٣٧	٢٢٤,٧٣٧	الجزء غير المتداول من التزامات عقود العملاء
٧,١٤٦,٨٥٨	٦,٠٠٣,٦٠٣	الجزء المتداول من التزامات عقود العملاء
٧,٣٧١,٥٩٥	٦,٢٢٨,٣٤٠	

إن قيمة استحقاقات التزامات عقود العملاء طويلة الأجل هي كما يلي:

دينار أردني	
٢٠٥,٦٣٩	٢٠٢١
-	٢٠٢٢
١٩,٠٩٨	٢٠٢٣
٢٢٤,٧٣٧	

٦- الأصول المستأجرة

أ) حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة

يوجد لدى المجموعة عقود إيجار مختلفة لبعض المحلات التجارية والمباني، ومواقع شبكات اتصالات ومعدات أخرى تستخدم في عملياتها التشغيلية. تتراوح مدة الإيجار للمحلات التجارية والمباني ما بين ٢-١٥ سنة بينما تتراوح مدة الإيجار لمواقع شبكات الاتصالات والمعدات الأخرى ما بين ٢-٢٠ سنة. إن التزامات عقود الإيجار للمجموعة مضمونة بملكية المؤجر لهذه الأصول المستأجرة. وبشكل عام، لا يحق للمجموعة تخصيص أو إعادة تأجير هذه الأصول المستأجرة.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٦- الأصول المستأجرة (تتمه)

(أ) حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة (تتمه)

كما يوجد لدى المجموعة عقود إيجار لشقق للموظفين الاجانب بمدة إيجار تتراوح ما بين ١٢ شهراً أو أقل وتعتبرها المجموعة عقود قصيرة الاجل.

يوضح الجدول ادناه القيمة الدفترية لحقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة والحركة عليها خلال الفترة:

المجموع	اخرى	مواقع شبكات اتصالات (ثابتة ومتنقلة)	محلات تجارية ومباني	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٤١,٢٨٣,٩٧٢	٥٣,٩٩٤	٣٠,٨٥٣,٠٢٧	١٠,٤٧٦,٩٥١	كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠
٦,٦٨٢,١١٥	-	٦,٥٤٨,٨٦٣	١٣٣,٢٥٢	إضافات
(٣,٤٢٢,٦١٠)	(٢٨,١١٥)	(٢,٣١٧,١٠٤)	(١,٠٧٧,٣٩١)	الاستهلاكات
٤٤,٦٤٣,٤٧٧	٢٥,٨٧٩	٣٥,٠٨٤,٧٨٦	٩,٥٣٢,٨١٢	كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)
٤١,٣٥٧,٠٢٩	٩٠,٣٠١	٣٠,٨٥٧,٧٧٥	١٠,٤٠٨,٩٥٣	كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
٤,٥٠٨,٧٧٢	-	٢,٩١٦,٠٩٧	١,٥٩٢,٦٧٥	إضافات
(٤,٤٨١,٨٢٩)	(٣٦,٣٠٧)	(٢,٩٢٠,٨٤٥)	(١,٥٢٤,٦٧٧)	الاستهلاكات
٤١,٢٨٣,٩٧٢	٥٣,٩٩٤	٣٠,٨٥٣,٠٢٧	١٠,٤٧٦,٩٥١	كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة)

يتم خصم التزامات عقود الإيجار المتعلقة بحقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة وفقاً لسياسات المجموعة. يتم خصم الالتزامات بنسب تتراوح ما بين ٤,٤٪ و ٧,٥٦٪ حسب مدة العقود والتي تتراوح ما بين ٢ و ٢٠ سنة.

يوضح الجدول ادناه القيمة الدفترية لالتزامات عقود الإيجار والحركة عليها خلال الفترة/السنة:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٤٠,٠٨٠,٣٩٠	٣٩,٨٠٤,٤٤٠	في ١ كانون الثاني
٤,٥٠٨,٧٧٢	٦,٦٨٢,١١٥	إضافات
٢,٥٠٥,٤٦١	١,٨٥٦,٤٦٧	تكاليف التمويل
(٧,٢٩٠,١٨٣)	(٧,٣٣٣,٧١٠)	الدفعات
٣٩,٨٠٤,٤٤٠	٤١,٠٠٩,٣١٢	

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٦- الأصول المستأجرة (تتمه)

(أ) حقوق استخدام الأصول المستأجرة (تتمه)

فيما يلي توزيع التزامات عقود الإيجار القصيرة والطويلة الأجل:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٦,٨٧٤,٩٦٢	٦,٨٧٤,٩٦٢	الجزء المتداول
٣٢,٩٢٩,٤٧٨	٣٤,١٣٤,٣٥٠	الجزء غير المتداول
٣٩,٨٠٤,٤٤٠	٤١,٠٠٩,٣١٢	

(ب) الإيجار التمويلي لمشروع الطاقة المتجددة

خلال عام ٢٠١٨، دخلت المجموعة من خلال شركتها التابعة "شركة الأبعاد لبناء وتطوير البيانات رقمياً محدودة المسؤولية" في اتفاقية تصميم، بناء، تمويل وتشغيل محطات توليد الكهرباء من خلال الطاقة الشمسية لاستخدامات المجموعة في مواقع مختلفة في الأردن. وفقاً للاتفاقية، قامت المجموعة بالتعاقد مع شركة من القطاع الخاص لتخطيط تصميم، هندسة، شراء، بناء، تمويل، تشغيل وصيانة ونقل محطات توليد الطاقة بعد ٢٠ عاماً من تاريخ التشغيل.

بناءً على بنود الاتفاقية، قامت الإدارة بمراجعة بنود الاتفاقية وتقييم ما إذا كان العقد يحتوي على عقد إيجار وفقاً لمتطلبات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" وتبين أن العقد يحتوي على عقد إيجار حسب متطلبات المعيار.

خلال العام ٢٠١٩، انتهت الشركة المتعاقد معها من تنفيذ الاتفاقية والانتهاء من بناء محطات توليد الطاقة وبدأت التشغيل في جميع المواقع. بناءً على ذلك تم رسلة عقد الإيجار التمويلي بتاريخ بدء الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية من الحد الأدنى لدفعات الإيجار بمبلغ ٤٢,٢٤٦,٨٥٦ دينار أردني بما يتوافق مع متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" وباستخدام معدل الاقتراض الإضافي والبالغ ٧,٥٦٪. سيتم استهلاك أصل إيجار الطاقة المتجددة على مدى مدة الإيجار والتي تبلغ ٢٠ عام ويتم تقسيم دفعات الإيجار بين الفائدة (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات إيجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة.

يوضح الجدول أدناه القيمة الدفترية لموجودات الطاقة المتجددة المستأجرة والحركة عليها خلال الفترة/السنة:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
-	٤٠,٥٦٨,٧٦٢	في ١ كانون الثاني
٤٢,٢٤٦,٨٥٦	-	إضافات
(١,٦٧٨,٠٩٤)	(١,٥٨٤,٢٥٧)	استهلاكات
٤٠,٥٦٨,٧٦٢	٣٨,٩٨٤,٥٠٥	

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٦- الأصول المستأجرة (تتمه)

ب) الأيجار التمويلي لمشروع الطاقة المتجددة (تتمه)

ان الدفعات المستقبلية لاتفاقية الأيجار التمويلي مع القيمة الحالية للدفعات كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ هي كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (مدققة)	
٤,٤٦٨,٧١٨	٤,٢٧٢,٦٨٩	خلال سنة واحدة
١٧,١٤٨,٥٢٨	١٧,٢٤٥,٥٠٦	أكثر من سنة وأقل من خمس سنوات
٥٣,٤١٣,٤٠٤	٥٦,٢٦٥,٠٨٦	أكثر من خمس سنوات
٧٥,٠٣٠,٦٥٠	٧٧,٧٨٣,٢٨١	مجموع الدفعات المؤجلة
(٣٥,٠٥٧,٧١٦)	(٣٦,٤٩٨,١٠٥)	يطرح: تكاليف التمويل
٣٩,٩٧٢,٩٣٤	٤١,٢٨٥,١٧٦	القيمة الحالية للالتزام

خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠، تم الاعتراف بتكاليف تمويل بمبلغ ٢,١٨٢,٦١٢ دينار أردني (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩: ١,٩٢٩,٠٢٠ دينار أردني).

ان توزيع الجزء المتداول وغير المتداول لالتزام ايجار موجودات الطاقة المتجددة هي كما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (مدققة)	
٣٧,٢٠٧,٢٨٤	٣٩,٠٩٧,٥٤٧	الجزء غير المتداول
٢,٧٦٥,٦٥٠	٢,١٨٧,٦٢٩	الجزء المتداول
٣٩,٩٧٢,٩٣٤	٤١,٢٨٥,١٧٦	

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٧- ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل الناتج عن أعمال الشركة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

إن العناصر الأساسية لمصروف ضريبة الدخل المتضمنة في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما يلي:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٤,٥٤٤,٨٠٨	٥,٣٦٧,٧٨٢	ضريبة الدخل عن الفترة الحالية
(١٥٥,١٤٩)	(١٤٤,٠٩٧)	مصروف ضريبة الدخل المؤجلة
٤,٣٨٩,٦٥٩	٥,٢٢٣,٦٨٥	

قامت المجموعة وشركاتها التابعة بالتوصل إلى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٤.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي للأعوام من ٢٠١٥ إلى ٢٠١٨. قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة الإقرارات لشركة الاتصالات الأردنية والشركة الأردنية لخدمات نقل البيانات للأعوام ٢٠١٥ و٢٠١٦ هذا ولم تتوصل الشركة لتسوية نهائية لهذه السنوات حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة.

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة كشوفات التقدير الذاتي لشركة البتراء الأردنية للاتصالات المتنقلة لعامي ٢٠١٥ و٢٠١٦. وأثار مدققو دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بعض النقاط والتي اعترضت عليها المجموعة. في رأي إدارة المجموعة والمستشارين القانونيين والضريبيين للمجموعة، فإن موقف المجموعة قوي وليس هناك حاجة إلى مخصص إضافي.

قامت المجموعة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعام ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨.

٨- مطلوبات حزم الترددات

يمثل هذا المبلغ السعر النقدي المعادل لقيمة الدفعات المؤجلة لتجديد رخصة حزم الترددات في النطاق ٩٠٠ م.هـ والبالغة ١٠٤,٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني والتي تم تجديدها في ٩ ايار ٢٠١٩ لمدة ١٠ سنوات إضافية، وفقاً لاتفاقية التسوية الموقعة مع الحكومة الأردنية خلال شهر تشرين الاول ٢٠١٦.

قامت المجموعة باحتساب السعر النقدي المعادل للدفعات المؤجلة والبالغ ٨٦,٥٩٥,٤٢٥ دينار أردني بطريقة خصم التدفقات النقدية. تم استخدام ٤٪ كنسبة خصم والتي تمثل معدل سعر الاقتراض للمجموعة بتاريخ الاتفاقية.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

٨- مطلوبات حزم الترددات (تتمه)

ان الدفعات المستقبلية لاتفاقية التسوية مع القيمة الحالية للدفعات هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
الدفعات	الدفعات	
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
-	-	خلال سنة واحدة
٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	أكثر من سنة وأقل من خمس سنوات
-	-	أكثر من خمس سنوات
٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	٥٢,١٢٥,٠٠٠	مجموع الدفعات المؤجلة
(٧,٧٣٦,٠٨٢)	(٦,٤٠٤,١٦٢)	يطرح: تكاليف التمويل
٤٤,٣٨٨,٩١٨	٤٥,٧٢٠,٨٣٨	القيمة الحالية للالتزام

خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠، تم الاعتراف بمبلغ ١,٣٣١,٩٢٠ دينار أردني (٢٠١٩: ٢,٠١٦,٧٩٦ دينار أردني) كتكاليف تمويل.

٩- رأس المال

يتكون رأسمال شركة الاتصالات الأردنية المصرح به والمدفوع من ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم (٢٠١٩: ١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم)، قيمة السهم الاسمية دينار أردني واحد.

١٠- اورانج موني (Orange Money) – وحدات نقود إلكترونية متداولة

يمثل هذا الحساب الوحدات النقود الإلكترونية للعملاء لدى شركة البتراء لخدمات الدفع بواسطة الهواتف النقالة (اورانج موني - Orange Money). يتمثل نشاط شركة اورانج موني (Orange Money) في تحويل الأموال وحلول تحويل الامول والدفع من خلال حساب نقود إلكتروني (وحدات إلكترونية) باستخدام رقم هاتف متنقل فعال.

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠، بلغت أرصدة حسابات العملاء للوحدات الإلكترونية المتداولة ٣,٣٦٨,٨٣٥ دينار أردني (٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩: ٢,٩٠٠ دينار أردني).

وفقاً لمتطلبات البنك المركزي الأردني، يتعين على الشركة إيداع مبلغ قيمته ما يعادل الوحدات الإلكترونية المتداولة في حساب مصرفي مقيد يتم مراقبته من قبل البنك المركزي الأردني (إيضاح ١٢).

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

١١- القروض

القرض	قيمة القرض	فئة القرض	معدل الفائدة	تاريخ الاقضية	عدد الاقساط	دورية استحقاق الاقساط	دورية استحقاق الفوائد	فترة السماح	تاريخ الاستحقاق	يستحق خلال	مؤجل الأجل	المجموع
	دينار		%					شهر		دينار	دينار	دينار
قرض بـ تركول الحكومة الفارسية/ الفتي	٥٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	تركول فرنسي	١,٠٠	٢٣ شباط ١٩٩٥	٤٠	نصف سنوي	نصف سنوي	١٢٦	٢٠٢٩	٣٢٧,١٩٣	١,٧٣٠,٩٠٣	٢,٠٥٨,٠٩٦
قرض بـ تركول الحكومة الفارسية/ الفتلث	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	تركول فرنسي	١,٠٠	٢٤ تشرين الأول ١٩٩٦	٣٠	نصف سنوي	نصف سنوي	٩٠	٢٠٢٢	٢١,١١٩	٢١,١٢٢	٤٢,٢٤١
قرض البنك العربي	٢٢,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار أردني	٥,٣٨	٢٤ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	١٤	نصف سنوي	نصف سنوي	-	٢٠٢٤	٣,٢٥٨,٠٠٠	١١,٢٩٧,٠٠٠	١٤,٦٥٥,٠٠٠
قرض بنك سويسونك جنرال - الأردن	٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار أردني	٥,٧٥	٢٦ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	١٤	نصف سنوي	نصف سنوي	-	٢٠٢٤	٨٣٣,٨١٤	٣,٢٣٦,٢٧٣	٤,١٦٠,١٢٧
قرض بنك الإسكان للتجارة والتمويل*	٢٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار أردني	٥,٧٥	٨ أيار ٢٠١٩	١٠	نصف سنوي	نصف سنوي	-	٢٠٢٤	٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
قرض بنك القاهرة عمان**	٢٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار أردني	٥,٩	٩ أيار ٢٠١٩	١٠	نصف سنوي	نصف سنوي	-	٢٠٢٤	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
المجموع كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠												
المجموع كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩												
										١٣,٤٣٠,١٧٦	٤٧,٩٨٥,٢٩٨	٦١,٤١٥,٤٧٤
										١٣,٢٩٣,٨٥٤	٥٠,١١٧,٢٦٧	٦٣,٥١١,١٢١

\* بسبب تأثير وباء فايروس كورونا (COVID-19), طلبت ادارة المجموعة تأجيل قسط شهر ايار ٢٠٢٠ والبالغ ٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني و الممنوح من بنك الاسكان للتجارة والتمويل حيث وافق البنك خلال شهر نيسان ٢٠٢٠ بتأجيل القسط وضمه الى القسط الذي يستحق في ايار ٢٠٢٤.

\*\* بسبب تأثير وباء فايروس كورونا (COVID-19), طلبت ادارة المجموعة تأجيل قسط شهر ايار ٢٠٢٠ والبالغ ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار اردني والممنوح من بنك القاهرة عمان حيث وافق البنك خلال شهر نيسان ٢٠٢٠ بتأجيل تسديد القرض لمدة ستة شهور ليستحق في تشرين الثاني ٢٠٢٤.



شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

١١- القروض (تتمه)

إن قيمة الدفعات السنوية واستحقاقاتها لأقساط القروض طويلة الأجل هي كما يلي:

دينار أردني	
١١,٣٠٥,٦٠٨	٢٠٢١
١٣,٤٨٥,٧١٦	٢٠٢٢
١٣,٥٣٧,٨٥٠	٢٠٢٣
٩,٠٩٨,٣١١	٢٠٢٤
٥٥٧,٨١٣	٢٠٢٥ وما بعدها
٤٧,٩٨٥,٢٩٨	

١٢- النقد وما في حكمه

بنوك دائنة

يمثل هذا البند المبلغ المستغل من التسهيلات البنكية الممنوحة للمجموعة من ثلاثة بنوك تجارية بسقف ٣٠ مليون دينار أردني خلال العام ٢٠١٦. خلال شهر أيار ٢٠١٩ قامت المجموعة برفع سقف أحد التسهيلات بمبلغ ١٠ مليون دينار أردني لتبلغ سقف تلك التسهيلات ٤٠ مليون دينار أردني. إن معدل سعر الفائدة على هذه التسهيلات البنكية يتراوح ما بين ٥,١٥٪ إلى ٥,٧٥٪. إن هذه التسهيلات غير مضمونة.

النقد وما في حكمه

إن النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ والظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة يمثل النقد والودائع قصيرة الأجل مطروحا منه رصيد البنوك الدائنة والنقد المقيّد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
٣٣,٢٣٥,٩٠٥	٤٩,٤٣٩,٤٥٩	نقد وودائع قصيرة الأجل
(٣٥,١٢٣,٠٧٢)	(٣٧,٢٠٣,٤٤٨)	ينزل: بنوك دائنة
-	(٣,٣٦٨,٨٣٥)	ينزل: اورانج موني (Orange Money) - نقود الكترونية مقيدة السحب*
(١,٨٨٧,١٦٧)	٨,٨٦٧,١٧٦	

\* يمثل هذا الحساب المبالغ المقيدة المتعلقة بالوحدات الإلكترونية المتداولة لدى شركة البتراء لخدمات الدفع بواسطة الهواتف النقالة بما يتوافق مع متطلبات البنك المركزي الأردني (إيضاح ١٠).

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

١٣- الأطراف ذات العلاقة

تشمل الأطراف ذات العلاقة المساهمين وموظفي الإدارة العليا وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة للمجموعة والشركات التي يكونوا فيها مالكيين رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بالمعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة المتضمنة بقائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كالآتي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
دينار أردني (مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)

بنود قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية (مساهم) ومجموعة اورانج وشركاتها التابعة (مساهم)  
مبالغ مستحقة من أطراف ذات علاقة  
مبالغ مستحقة لأطراف ذات علاقة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)

بنود قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة:

مجموعة اورانج وشركاتها التابعة (مساهم)  
مصاريف اتفاقية دعم الأعمال ورسوم العلامة التجارية  
مصاريف تشغيلية  
الإيرادات

٥,٢٦٣,٧٧٠	٥,٥٣٩,٣٢٥
٥,١١٢,٩٥٣	٦,٧٩١,٩٧٧
٣,٢٤٥,٩٣٤	٥,٧٠٨,٢١٧

حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية (مساهم)  
حصة الحكومة من الإيرادات  
الإيرادات

٥,٨٤٧,٧٠٧	٥,٧٢٢,٤٥٦
٧,٠١٣,١١١	٧,٩٩٥,٤١٦

موظفو الإدارة العليا  
أتعاب ومكافأة الإدارة العليا

١,٢٢٩,٦٥٩	١,١٧١,٨٧٦
-----------	-----------

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

١٤- الأرباح الموزعة

قرر مجلس الإدارة للمجموعة في ٣٠ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠، التوصية الى الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها الذي سيعقد خلال العام ٢٠٢٠ بتوزيع ارباح عن العام ٢٠١٩ بمبلغ ٠,١٠١٣ دينار أردني للسهم الواحد والتي بلغ مجموعها ١٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني. نظرا لتفشي وباء فايروس كورونا (COVID-١٩)، قام مجلس الادارة بإعادة النظر بقرار توزيع الارباح وقرر التوصية بتوزيع ١٣,١٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار أردني، والتي لا تتجاوز ٧٠٪ من ارباح عام ٢٠١٩ وذلك خلال اجتماع مجلس الإدارة الذي عقد في ايار ٢٠٢٠.

قررت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها الذي عقد في ٢٣ تموز ٢٠٢٠ بتوزيع بمبلغ ٠,٠٠٨ دينار أردني للسهم الواحد والتي بلغ مجموعها ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني

وافقت الهيئة العامة بتاريخ ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٩ على توزيع أرباح بمبلغ ٠,١١٥ دينار أردني للسهم الواحد والتي بلغ مجموعها ٢١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني.

١٥- حصة السهم من الربح للسنة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	دينار أردني (غير مدققة)	
١٤,١٤٤,٧٦٣	١١,٥٥٦,٤٦٨	٥,١٢٥,٢٨٥	٤,٣٤٧,١٢٧	ربح السنة العائد الى مساهمي الشركة (دينار أردني)
١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم خلال السنة
٠,٠٧٥	٠,٠٦٢	٠,٠٢٧	٠,٠٢٣	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

١٦- الارتباطات والالتزامات المحتملة

ارتباطات رأسمالية

تدخل المجموعة خلال نشاطها الاعتيادي في ارتباطات متعلقة بمصروفات رأسمالية جوهرية ومتعلقة بصورة أساسية بمشروعات توسعة وتطوير شبكات الاتصالات وقد بلغت ارتباطات المشاريع الرأسمالية القائمة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ مبلغ ٢٥,٩٨٨,٧٥٦ دينار أردني (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٢٥,٣٣٦,٠٢٧ دينار أردني).

القضايا

إن المجموعة مدعى عليها في عدد من القضايا بلغت قيمتها ٢٢,٣٣٦,٦٥٩ دينار أردني (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٢٦,٣٣٦,٦٥٩ دينار أردني) وتتمثل في مطالبات قانونية متعلقة بنشاطاتها الاعتيادية، هذا وقد قامت إدارة المجموعة بتحليل المخاطر المتعلقة بهذه القضايا واحتماليات حدوثها، وعليه فقد قامت بأخذ مخصص لمواجهة تلك القضايا بمبلغ ٩,٥٣٨,٩٨٥ دينار أردني خلال السنوات السابقة (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٩,٥٣٨,٩٨٥ دينار أردني).

تم ابلاغ المجموعة خلال شهر تموز ٢٠١٩ بدعوى قضائية مقامة من قبل شركة اتصالات اخرى والمتعلقة بخدمات الخطوط الجغرافية الثابتة. قامت المجموعة بتقديم لائحة الدفاع الخاصة بها للمحكمة وفي رأي ادارة المجموعة ومستشارها القانوني ان موقف المجموعة قوي ولا داعي لتسجيل مخصص في هذه المرحلة من التقاضي.

#### ١٧- إدارة المخاطر

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ الاستثمارية وبناءً على مبدأ التكلفة التاريخية.

أعلنت منظمة الصحة العالمية بتاريخ ٣٠ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ تفشي فيروس كورونا (Covid-19) بالإضافة الى اعلان حالة الطوارئ الصحية الدولية. أدى تفشي فايروس كورونا الى تقييد النشاطات الاقتصادية بشكل جوهري على مستوى العالم. قامت حكومات العديد من الدول باتخاذ إجراءات احترازية تضمنت فرض قيود على السفر وعلى بعض أنشطة الاعمال بالإضافة الى تقييد حركة الأفراد خارج منازلهم.

ان مدى تأثير جائحة كورونا على نتائج اعمال المجموعة وعملياتها والسيولة الخاصة بها لا يزال غير واضح. تقوم الإدارة بمراقبة تأثير جائحة كورونا على المجموعة وعلى قطاع الاتصالات عموماً بالإضافة الى الأثر على الاقتصاد الأردني التي تقوم المجموعة بممارسة نشاطها فيه.

قامت الإدارة بوضع إطار لاستمرارية اعمالها وإدارة الازمات لتقييم ومراقبة اثار الوباء. بالإضافة الى ذلك فقد قامت الإدارة بأعداد تحليل لتأثير الوباء كجزء من تقييم قدرة الشركة على الاستمرارية باستخدام المعلومات المتوفرة حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة. تضمن تحليل الاثار الناتجة عن الوباء تقييم للمخاطر ذات الصلة والمتضمنة: الاعتراف بالإيرادات وتحصيل الذمم المدينة ومخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة والاثار على العقود القائمة وتمديد فترات السداد وتسديدات القروض وأسعار الفوائد المتعلقة بها وأسعار صرف العملات الأجنبية وتدني قيمة الممتلكات وتوزيعات الأرباح والاثار المتعلقة بالسيولة النقدية لدى المجموعة.

#### (أ) الاعتراف بالإيرادات

نظراً للأثر السلبي الكبير الناتج عن وباء كورونا على بعض قطاعات الاعمال قامت المجموعة بتأجيل الاعتراف بالإيرادات من بعض العملاء في تلك القطاعات وذلك لعدم التيقن المتعلق بإمكانية تحصيل تلك الإيرادات. وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٥) تستطيع الشركة مراجعة العقود مع العملاء في حال وجود تغير جوهري في الحقائق والظروف والتي تضمن تدهور قدرة العميل على سداد المبالغ المستحقة.

قامت المجموعة بتأجيل إيرادات بقيمة ٣١١,٥٠٥ دينار أردني لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠.

لا تتوقع الإدارة اية أثر جوهري على قطاعات الاعمال الخاصة بها او على اية عقود أخرى مع العملاء.

#### (ب) الذمم المدينة

قامت الإدارة بأعداد دراسة للتعرضات بناءً على القطاع الاقتصادي للعملاء لتقييم ومراقبة الأثر المتوقع على المجموعة بالإضافة الى دراسة ارصدة الذمم المدينة لكل قطاع على حدٍ وذلك لتقييم معرفة أثر الوباء على هذه القطاعات.

بالإضافة الى ذلك قامت الإدارة بإعطاء مهلة شهرين على تسديد الفواتير تماشياً مع قرارات الحكومة كما قامت الإدارة بتقييم الأثر على التحصيلات وبناءً عليه قامت الشركة بتسجيل مخصص إضافي للخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة بقيمة ٧٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني. بالإضافة الى ذلك وكما هو مبين في النقطة (أ) لم تقم الإدارة بتسجيل مبلغ ٣١١,٥٠٥ دينار أردني حيث انه في رأي الإدارة يوجد عدم تيقن من تحصيل تلك الإيرادات.

شركة الاتصالات الأردنية  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة  
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

١٧- إدارة المخاطر (تتمة)

ب) الذمم المدينة (تتمة)

ان تفاصيل الذمم المدينة للمجموعة حسب القطاعات هي كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ هي كما يلي:

قطاع الشركات/المؤسسات							
قطاع التجارة							
المجموع	أخرى	القطاع الطبي	والتجزئة	مؤسسات مالية	قطاع الخندقة	قطاع حكومي	عملاء افراد
١٩,٠٣٩,٢٦٢	٣,٣٩٦,٣٩٦	٢,٩٣٩,٩٥٦	١٦٨,٥٧٧	١,٠٧٣,٣٤٧	١,٠٢٥,٦٦٣	٣,٦٤٧,١٩٠	٦,٧٨٨,١٦٣
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢٠
١٧,٥٨٥,١٦٧	٢,٣٢٨,٧٧٥	٣,٢٦١,٢٩٠	٢٠٠,٣٢٥	٧٥٨,٨٣٥	٦٩٣,٩٦٧	٣,٦٨٧,١٣٩	٦,٦٥٤,٨٣٦
٢٠١٩	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٩

كجزء من خطة المجموعة لاستمرارية أعمالها وإدارة الالتزامات فقد قامت الإدارة بتطبيق سياسة تحصيل صارمة لمتابعة التحصيلات وتقييمها وذلك لتحصيل أكبر قدر ممكن من الذمم في ظل الظروف السائدة.

ج) العقود مع الموردين

تقوم الشركة بالتفاوض مع الموردين بما يخص بعض العقود وذلك كجزء من إدارة التدفقات النقدية خلال فترة الجائحة. ان العقود التي تم التفاوض عليها أثرت بشكل كبير على مصاريف البيع والتوزيع.

د) قروض

تم تخفيض معدل أسعار الفائدة على القروض من ٦,٥٪ الى ٥,٨٪ ابتداءً من تاريخ ١ نيسان ٢٠٢٠ وذلك بناءً على متطلبات البنك المركزي الأردني.

بسبب تأثير وباء فايروس كورونا (COVID-١٩)، طلبت ادارة المجموعة تأجيل أقساط شهر ايار ٢٠٢٠ والبالغة ٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني و ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني من اقساط القروض الممنوحة من بنك الأسكان للتجارة والتمويل و بنك القاهرة عمان على التوالي حيث وافق بنك الأسكان للتجارة والتمويل خلال شهر نيسان ٢٠٢٠ بتأجيل تسديد الاقساط وضمه الى القسط الذي يستحق في ايار ٢٠٢٤ كما وافق بنك القاهرة عمان على تأجيل تسديد القرض لمدة ستة شهور.

هـ) عملات اجنبية

ان معظم معاملات المجموعة بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي. ان سعر الدينار الأردني ثابت مقابل الدولار الأمريكي (١,٤١ دولار امريكي مقابل ١ دينار أردني).

لدى المجموعة قروض وودائع قصيرة الاجل باليورو. نتج من الهبوط في أسعار صرف اليورو أرباح تحويل عملات اجنبية إضافية بمبلغ ٢٧٢,١٠٥ دينار أردني خلال فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية بتاريخ ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠.

و) تدني الموجودات

قامت المجموعة بتقييم ما إذا كان هناك اية مؤشرات على تدني الأصول كما في تاريخ القوائم المالية، بناءً على هذا التقييم تبين للمجموعة عدم وجود اية مؤشرات لتدني الموجودات وان الظروف المحيطة بتفشي الوباء لم يكن لها أثر على موجودات المجموعة.

ستستمر الإدارة بتقييم وجود اية مؤشرات تدني والتي تضمن انخفاض سعر السهم، انخفاض أسعار الفوائد في السوق، اغلاق المحلات او انخفاض في الطلب على المعدات والخدمات او الانخفاض في أسعارها.

١٧- إدارة المخاطر (تتمه)

ز) توزيعات الأرباح

قرر مجلس الإدارة للمجموعة في ٣٠ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠، التوصية الى الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها الذي سيعقد خلال العام ٢٠٢٠ بتوزيع ارباح عن العام ٢٠١٩ بمبلغ ٠,١٠١٣ دينار أردني للسهم الواحد والتي بلغ مجموعها ١٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني. نظرا لتفشي وباء فايروس كورونا (COVID-١٩)، قام مجلس الادارة بإعادة النظر بقرار توزيع الارباح وقرر التوصية بتوزيع ١٣,١٢٥,٠٠٠ دينار أردني، والتي لا تتجاوز ٧٠٪ من ارباح عام ٢٠١٩ وذلك خلال اجتماع مجلس الإدارة الذي عقد في ايار ٢٠٢٠.

قررت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها الذي عقد في ٢٣ تموز ٢٠٢٠ بتوزيع بمبلغ ٠,٠٠٨ دينار أردني للسهم الواحد والتي بلغ مجموعها ١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار أردني.

ح) السيولة النقدية للمجموعة

قامت الإدارة بأعداد دراسة والتي تشير الى ان مركز الملاءة المالية سيبقى على الأرجح ضمن الأهداف والسياسات والإجراءات المتعلقة بإدارة رأس مال المجموعة.

في اعتقاد الإدارة ان اعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ الاستمرارية لا يزال مناسباً.

١٨- ارقام المقارنة

تم اعادة تبويب بعض ارقام القوائم المالية لعام ٢٠١٩ لتتناسب مع ارقام القوائم لعام ٢٠٢٠، ولم ينتج عن اعادة التبويب أي أثر على الربح او حقوق الملكية لعام ٢٠١٩.



**Jordan Telecommunications Company  
(Jordan Telecom)**

**Public Shareholding Company**

**Unaudited Interim Condensed  
Consolidated Financial Statements**

**30 September 2020**





Ernst & Young Jordan  
P.O. Box 1140  
300 King Abdulla Street  
Amman 11118  
Jordan  
Tel: 00962 6 580 0777 / 00962 6552 6111  
Fax: 00962 6 5538 300  
www.ey.com

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY  
(JORDAN TELECOM)- PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

**Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Telecommunications Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2020 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "*Interim Financial Reporting*" (IAS 34). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

**Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan  
28 October 2020

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**As at 30 September 2020**

	Notes	30 September 2020 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 JD (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment	4	246,453,880	247,005,972
Intangible assets		205,856,815	222,676,001
Contract assets	5	672,055	644,418
Renewable energy lease assets	6	38,984,505	40,568,762
Right-of-use assets	6	44,643,477	41,383,972
Long term trade receivables		683,907	1,453,066
Deferred tax assets		3,296,695	3,152,598
		<b>540,591,334</b>	<b>556,884,789</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		7,133,806	6,728,043
Trade receivables and other current assets		99,196,087	87,428,317
Balances due from telecom operators		3,954,436	5,513,581
Contract assets	5	2,181,468	2,157,419
Cash and short-term deposits		49,439,459	32,448,249
		<b>161,905,256</b>	<b>134,275,609</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>702,496,590</b>	<b>691,160,398</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Paid in capital	9	187,500,000	187,500,000
Statutory reserve		62,500,000	62,500,000
Retained earnings		18,038,125	21,481,657
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>268,038,125</b>	<b>271,481,657</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Telecommunications license payable	8	45,720,838	44,388,918
Interest bearing loans	11	47,985,298	50,117,267
Renewable energy lease liability	6	37,207,284	39,097,547
Lease liability	6	34,134,350	32,929,478
Contract liabilities	5	224,737	224,737
Employees' end of service benefits		325,493	316,532
		<b>165,598,000</b>	<b>167,074,479</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Orange Money – units in circulation	10	3,368,835	2,900
Trade payables and other current liabilities		169,278,390	161,716,173
Balances due to telecom operators		29,893,888	26,033,693
Renewable energy lease liability	6	2,765,650	2,187,629
Current portion of interest bearing loans	11	13,430,176	13,393,854
Due to banks	12	37,203,448	35,208,570
Lease liability	6	6,874,962	6,874,962
Contract liabilities	5	6,003,603	7,146,858
Employees' end of service benefits		41,513	39,623
		<b>268,860,465</b>	<b>252,604,262</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<b>434,458,465</b>	<b>419,678,741</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>702,496,590</b>	<b>691,160,398</b>

The attached notes from 1 to 18 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

	Notes	For the three months period ended 30 September		For the nine months period ended 30 September	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Net revenues	3,5	80,925,704	83,168,929	236,800,916	240,239,681
Direct operating costs		(31,430,016)	(35,128,434)	(94,277,540)	(103,127,509)
<b>Gross margin</b>		<b>49,495,688</b>	<b>48,040,495</b>	<b>142,523,376</b>	<b>137,112,172</b>
Administrative expenses		(5,620,744)	(4,365,216)	(16,488,449)	(12,585,700)
Selling and distribution expenses		(9,499,757)	(9,680,134)	(27,322,581)	(28,750,936)
Government revenue share		(2,088,114)	(1,941,259)	(5,722,456)	(5,847,707)
Business support fees and brand fees		(1,872,569)	(1,786,604)	(5,539,325)	(5,263,770)
Expected credit losses		(250,000)	(150,000)	(750,000)	(350,000)
Depreciation of property and equipment		(13,085,474)	(11,661,593)	(38,037,627)	(33,747,768)
Amortization of intangible assets		(5,956,460)	(5,912,877)	(17,889,042)	(17,789,570)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	6.a	(1,162,692)	(1,685,113)	(3,422,610)	(4,531,807)
Depreciation of renewable energy lease assets	6.b	(528,086)	(528,085)	(1,584,257)	(1,150,008)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>9,431,792</b>	<b>10,329,614</b>	<b>25,767,029</b>	<b>27,094,906</b>
Net foreign currency exchange differences		(188,928)	233,751	(272,105)	298,144
Leases interest expense	6.a	(596,797)	(665,119)	(1,856,467)	(1,859,066)
Renewable energy lease interest expense	6.b	(965,006)	(961,308)	(2,182,612)	(1,929,020)
Finance costs		(1,291,301)	(1,725,126)	(4,217,984)	(3,923,845)
Finance cost of telecommunication licenses	8	(443,973)	(443,973)	(1,331,920)	(2,016,796)
Finance income		231,239	219,033	693,032	629,473
(Loss) gain on sale of properties and equipment	4	(110)	(3,969)	181,180	240,626
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		<b>6,176,916</b>	<b>6,982,903</b>	<b>16,780,153</b>	<b>18,534,422</b>
Income tax expense	7	(1,829,789)	(1,857,618)	(5,223,685)	(4,389,659)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>4,347,127</b>	<b>5,125,285</b>	<b>11,556,468</b>	<b>14,144,763</b>
<b>Add: Other comprehensive income</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>4,347,127</b>	<b>5,125,285</b>	<b>11,556,468</b>	<b>14,144,763</b>
		<b>JD/Fils</b>	<b>JD/Fils</b>	<b>JD/Fils</b>	<b>JD/Fils</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>	15	<b>0.023</b>	<b>0.027</b>	<b>0.062</b>	<b>0.075</b>

The attached notes from 1 to 18 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**For the nine months ended 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

	Paid in capital	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
At 1 January 2020	187,500,000	62,500,000	21,481,657	271,481,657
Dividends (note 14)	-	-	(15,000,000)	(15,000,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	11,556,468	11,556,468
<b>At 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>187,500,000</b>	<b>62,500,000</b>	<b>18,038,125</b>	<b>268,038,125</b>
At 1 January 2019	187,500,000	62,500,000	23,936,814	273,936,814
Dividends (note 14)	-	-	(21,500,000)	(21,500,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	14,144,763	14,144,763
<b>At 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>187,500,000</b>	<b>62,500,000</b>	<b>16,581,577</b>	<b>266,581,577</b>

The attached notes from 1 to 18 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**For the nine months ended 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

	Notes	For the nine months ended 30 September	
		2020	2019
		JD	JD
<b><u>Operating activities</u></b>			
Profit before income tax		16,780,153	18,534,422
<b>Non – cash adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows</b>			
Finance costs		4,217,984	3,923,845
Finance cost from telecommunication licenses	8	1,331,920	2,016,796
Finance income		(693,032)	(629,473)
Leases interest expense	6.a	1,856,467	1,859,066
Renewable energy lease interest expense	6.b	2,182,612	1,929,020
Provision for expected credit losses		750,000	350,000
Provision for slow moving inventories		50,000	79,692
Depreciation of property and equipment		38,037,627	33,747,768
Amortization of intangible assets		17,889,042	17,789,570
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	6.a	3,422,610	4,531,807
Depreciation of renewable energy lease assets	6.b	1,584,257	1,150,008
Employees' end of service benefits		57,030	46,407
Gain from sale of properties and equipment	4	(181,180)	(240,626)
<b>Working Capital Changes</b>			
Contract assets		(51,686)	75,748
Inventories		(455,763)	(1,423,218)
Trade receivables and other current assets		(11,833,219)	(16,984,212)
Balances due from telecom operators		1,559,145	1,195,339
Trade payables and other current liabilities		3,014,710	(4,793,173)
Balances due to telecom operators		3,860,195	(2,068,485)
Contract Liabilities		(1,143,255)	927,586
Employees' end of service paid		(46,179)	(36,090)
Income tax paid		(6,021,579)	(3,650,342)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>		<b>76,167,859</b>	<b>58,331,455</b>
<b><u>Investing activities</u></b>			
Purchases of properties and equipment	4	(37,569,436)	(37,133,571)
Purchases of intangible assets		(1,069,856)	(392,668)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		265,081	426,349
Payment of Telecommunications licenses		-	(47,534,185)
Finance income received		633,543	583,730
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>		<b>(37,740,668)</b>	<b>(84,050,345)</b>
<b><u>Financing activities</u></b>			
Proceeds from interest bearing loans		-	45,000,000
Repayment of interest bearing loans		(2,195,157)	(2,214,626)
Payments on capital reduction		(9,094)	(28,562)
Finance costs paid		(4,217,984)	(3,923,845)
Payments of renewable energy lease liability		(3,494,854)	(2,679,194)
Dividends paid		(9,645,505)	(17,006,114)
Payments of lease liabilities	6.a	(7,333,710)	(6,415,379)
Payments of finance cost from telecommunication licenses		-	(4,590,815)
<b>Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities</b>		<b>(26,896,304)</b>	<b>8,141,465</b>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		11,530,887	(17,577,425)
Net foreign currency exchange difference		99,510	(96,284)
<b>Cash and cash equivalent at 1 January</b>		<b>(2,763,221)</b>	<b>15,786,542</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalent at 30 September</b>	12	<b>8,867,176</b>	<b>(1,887,167)</b>

The attached notes from 1 to 18 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

---

**1. Corporate information**

Jordan Telecom was registered as a public shareholding Company on 8 October 1996, and adopted the Orange brand in 2007. The Company's authorized and paid in capital amounted to JD 187,500,000 divided into 187,500,000 shares.

Jordan Telecom is owned 51% by The Joint Investments Telecommunications Company (JIT CO.) a fully owned subsidiary of Orange Group (France).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Telecom Company for the nine months ended 30 September 2020 were authorized for issuance in accordance with the Board of Directors' resolution on 22 October 2020.

The head office of the Group is located in Abdali, the Boulevard, Amman - Jordan.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries are described in Note 3.

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2020 are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual report as of 31 December 2019. In addition, the results for the nine months period ended 30 September 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2020.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars which represents the functional currency of the Group.

**2.2 Changes in accounting policies**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2020. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2020, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

## **2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)**

### **Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business**

The amendment to IFRS 3 clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create output. Furthermore, it clarified that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group, but may impact future periods should the Group enter into any business combinations.

### **Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform**

The amendments to IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement provide a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as it does not have any interest rate hedge relationships.

### **Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material**

The amendments provide a new definition of material that states "information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity." The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, either individually or in combination with other information, in the context of the financial statements. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions made by the primary users. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of, nor is there expected to be any future impact to the Group.

## **2.3 Basis of consolidation**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Jordan Telecom and its wholly owned subsidiaries, which are: Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company, Jordan Data Communications Ltd., 51% of Dimension Company for Digital Development of Data (E-dimensions) (the remaining 49% is owned by Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company), and Petra Mobile Payment Services Company (a wholly owned subsidiary of Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications Company).

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

---

**2.3 Basis of consolidation (continued)**

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests.
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity.
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.



**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

---

**2.3 Basis of consolidation (continued)**

**Investors with significant influence on the Group:**

The Joint Investment Telecommunications Company, Jordanian Social Security Corporation and Noor Financial Investment own 51%, 28.9% and 9.3% of the Company's issued shares, respectively.

**3. Segment information**

The Group's operating business are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the services provided, with each segment representing a strategic business unit that offers different services.

The fixed-line voice segment constructs, develops and maintains fixed telecommunication network services.

The Mobile communications segment installs, operates and manages a cellular network in Jordan.

The data services segment provides, furnishes, installs, maintains, engineers and operates communication facilities for the provision of data network and internet access services to its customers and helping companies to be more efficient in the way they do their business on internet.

The renewable energy segment provides the Group of its need from electricity through managing the solar farms and renewable energy projects.

The mobile payments segment provides the customers with electronic wallets services which enable them to execute financial payments through their mobile phones.

The Group management monitors the operating results of the operating segment separately for making decisions about performance assessment; segment performance is calculated based on operating profit or loss.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**3. Segment information (continued)**

The following tables represents revenue, expense, profit and certain asset and liability information regarding the Group's business segments for the three and nine months ended 30 September 2020 and 2019.

**For the three months period ended 30 September 2020**

	<i>Fixed-line voice</i>	<i>Mobile communications</i>	<i>Data services</i>	<i>Renewable energy</i>	<i>Payment Services</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>
<b>Net revenues</b>						
External customers	30,760,459	42,313,110	7,798,914	-	53,221	80,925,704
Inter-segment revenues	12,089,034	904,164	2,804	1,810,607	59,597	14,866,206
	<b>42,849,493</b>	<b>43,217,274</b>	<b>7,801,718</b>	<b>1,810,607</b>	<b>112,818</b>	<b>95,791,910</b>
<b>Segment results</b>						
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, net foreign currency exchange difference, interest and tax	3,785,705	20,472,636	6,218,422	(245,774)	(66,595)	30,164,394
Depreciation, amortization of property, equipment and intangible assets						(19,041,934)
Depreciation of right-of use-assets						(1,162,692)
Depreciation of renewable energy lease assets						(528,086)
Net foreign currency exchange differences						(188,928)
Leases interest expense						(596,797)
Renewable energy lease interest expense						(965,006)
Finance costs						(1,291,301)
Finance income						231,239
Finance cost of telecommunications licenses						(443,973)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>						<b>6,176,916</b>
Income tax expense						(1,829,789)
<b>Profit and comprehensive income for the period</b>						<b>4,347,127</b>

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**3. Segment information (continued)**

**For the three months period ended 30 September 2019**

	<i>Fixed-line voice</i>	<i>Mobile communications</i>	<i>Data services</i>	<i>Renewable energy</i>	<i>Payment services</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>
<b>Net revenues</b>						
External customers	29,786,485	42,058,019	11,324,425	-	-	83,168,929
Inter-segment revenues	12,984,813	1,286,848	2,840	1,745,556	-	16,020,057
	<u>42,771,298</u>	<u>43,344,867</u>	<u>11,327,265</u>	<u>1,745,556</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>99,188,986</u>
<b>Segment results</b>						
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, net foreign currency exchange difference, interest and tax	<u>2,614,117</u>	<u>20,716,238</u>	<u>7,011,117</u>	<u>(228,159)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>30,113,313</u>
Depreciation, amortization of property, equipment and intangible assets						(17,574,470)
Depreciation of right-of use- assets						(1,685,113)
Depreciation of renewable energy lease assets						(528,085)
Net foreign currency exchange differences						233,751
Leases interest expense						(665,119)
Renewable energy lease interest expense						(961,308)
Finance costs						(1,725,126)
Finance income						219,033
Finance cost of telecommunications licenses						(443,973)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>						<b>6,982,903</b>
Income tax expense						(1,857,618)
<b>Profit and comprehensive income for the period</b>						<b>5,125,285</b>

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**3. Segment information (continued)**

**For the nine months period ended 30 September 2020**

	<i>Fixed-line voice</i>	<i>Mobile communications</i>	<i>Data services</i>	<i>Renewable energy</i>	<i>Payment services</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>
<b>Net revenues</b>						
External customers	91,725,570	119,141,168	25,741,759	-	192,419	236,800,916
Inter-segment revenues	37,099,546	2,773,524	8,485	4,597,640	101,176	44,580,371
	<u>128,825,116</u>	<u>121,914,692</u>	<u>25,750,244</u>	<u>4,597,640</u>	<u>293,595</u>	<u>281,381,287</u>
<b>Segment results</b>						
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, net foreign currency exchange difference, interest and tax	<u>8,356,919</u>	<u>59,752,845</u>	<u>19,511,727</u>	<u>(632,008)</u>	<u>(107,738)</u>	<u>86,881,745</u>
Depreciation, amortization of property, equipment and intangible assets						(55,926,669)
Depreciation of right-of use- assets						(3,422,610)
Depreciation of renewable energy lease assets						(1,584,257)
Net foreign currency exchange differences						(272,105)
Leases interest expense						(1,856,467)
Renewable energy lease interest expense						(2,182,612)
Finance costs						(4,217,984)
Finance income						693,032
Finance cost of telecommunications licenses						(1,331,920)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>						<b>16,780,153</b>
Income tax expense						(5,223,685)
<b>Profit and comprehensive income for the period</b>						<b><u>11,556,468</u></b>
<b>Assets and liabilities</b>						
Segment assets	<u>201,701,660</u>	<u>392,504,511</u>	<u>55,347,714</u>	<u>43,208,326</u>	<u>9,734,379</u>	<u>702,496,590</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>148,492,179</u>	<u>234,373,877</u>	<u>4,795,955</u>	<u>42,914,568</u>	<u>3,881,886</u>	<u>434,458,465</u>
<b>Other segment information</b>						
Property and equipment	144,738,991	92,205,379	6,770,401	2,214,029	525,080	246,453,880
Intangible assets	13,310,651	190,280,751	2,265,413	-	-	205,856,815
Renewable energy assets	-	-	-	38,984,505	-	38,984,505
Right-of-use assets	7,732,756	35,643,029	-	1,267,692	-	44,643,477

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**3. Segment information (continued)**

**For the nine months period ended 30 September 2019**

	<i>Fixed-line voice</i>	<i>Mobile communications</i>	<i>Data services</i>	<i>Renewable energy</i>	<i>Payment services</i>	<i>Total</i>
	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>	<i>JD</i>
<b>Net revenues</b>						
External customers	88,411,174	121,453,500	30,375,007	-	-	240,239,681
Inter-segment revenues	35,591,555	3,797,216	16,940	3,588,883	-	42,994,594
	<u>124,002,729</u>	<u>125,250,716</u>	<u>30,391,947</u>	<u>3,588,883</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>283,234,275</u>
<b>Segment results</b>						
Operating profit before depreciation, amortization, net foreign currency exchange difference, interest and tax	<u>5,127,219</u>	<u>57,868,691</u>	<u>22,013,055</u>	<u>(454,280)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>84,554,685</u>
Depreciation, amortization of property, equipment and intangible assets						(51,537,338)
Depreciation of right-of use- assets						(4,531,807)
Depreciation of renewable energy lease assets						(1,150,008)
Net foreign currency exchange differences						298,144
Leases interest expense						(1,859,066)
Renewable energy lease interest expense						(1,929,020)
Finance costs						(3,923,845)
Finance income						629,473
Finance cost of telecommunications licenses						(2,016,796)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>						<b>18,534,422</b>
Income tax expense						(4,389,659)
<b>Profit and comprehensive Income for the period</b>						<b><u>14,144,763</u></b>
<b>Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2019</b>						
Segment assets	<u>191,418,623</u>	<u>398,262,273</u>	<u>54,279,093</u>	<u>45,104,560</u>	<u>2,095,849</u>	<u>691,160,398</u>
Segment liabilities	<u>141,173,784</u>	<u>228,479,227</u>	<u>6,250,389</u>	<u>43,691,378</u>	<u>83,963</u>	<u>419,678,741</u>
<b>Other segment information</b>						
Property and equipment	140,020,921	98,250,380	6,165,821	2,211,770	357,080	247,005,972
Intangible assets	13,411,489	206,575,824	2,688,688	-	-	222,676,001
Renewable energy assets	-	-	-	40,568,762	-	40,568,762
Right-of-use assets	8,698,126	31,370,616	-	1,315,230	-	41,383,972

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

---

**4. *Property and equipment***

**Acquisition and disposals**

During the nine months ended 30 September 2020, the Group acquired properties and equipment with a total cost of JD 37,569,436 (30 September 2019: JD 37,133,571).

Assets with a net book value of JD 83,901 were disposed by the Group during the nine months ended 30 September 2020 (30 September 2019: JD 185,723) resulting in a net gain on disposal of JD 181,180 (30 September 2019: JD 240,626).

**Land Expropriation**

Land and buildings category includes the cost of plots of land with a total amount of JD 2,504,970 that were expropriated by Greater Amman Municipality (GAM) in previous years. During 2018, the Group signed an agreement with GAM to settle the land expropriation lawsuit in regards of all plots of land except for one plot with a total cost of JD 207,882 which is not part of the settlement agreement and management is in the process of negotiating a separate settlement agreement regarding this plot of land. Based on the agreement, the Group will receive plots of land in exchange for those expropriated by GAM.

During August 2019, Management received a list of plots of land suggested by GAM in order for management to choose the most suitable plots for which the ownership will be transferred to the Group in exchange of the expropriated plots of land. Management performed a valuation of all parcels within the list and provided GAM with a list of the plots of land which they have selected.

As per the agreement, GAM will perform a valuation for the plots of land selected by Jordan Telecom Group before approving the transaction and transfers of ownership. The Group has received GAM's and the Land and Survey Department's valuations, which resulted in a higher valuation than the Group's valuation. The final approval was not obtained up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Recent events surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic may have affected the valuation of the plots of land selected previously. As a result, Management has agreed with GAM to reevaluate the plots of land in order to receive the final approval. The valuation process has not commenced up to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Subsequent to the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements and due to the delay in the valuation process, Management sent a letter to GAM requesting to receive immediate compensation in accordance with the terms of the settlement agreement. The Group did not receive a response from GAM up to the date of authorization of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**5. Customer Contracts**

**a) Revenues**

Revenues are presented by strategic business unit in the segment information (see note 3). Revenues are broken down by type of customers and product line as follows:

*Voice Services*

Voice services revenues are generated through incoming and outgoing calls on mobile network in addition to revenues from fixed narrowband services including roaming revenues from customers of other networks (national and international), and from network sharing.

*Data Services*

Data services revenues are generated from providing communication facilities for the provision of data network and internet access services on both fixed and mobile networks.

*Other Services*

Other services revenues represent all equipment sales (mobile phones, broadband equipment, connected objects and accessories) revenues from infrastructure services, applications services, security services, sales of equipment related to the above products and services and electronic payment services.

The details of revenues per business unit are as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>30 September 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
<b>Consumer Business Unit</b>		
Voice services	55,662,777	57,447,562
Data services	77,148,135	70,628,798
Other services	4,633,102	2,343,754
	<b>137,444,014</b>	<b>130,420,114</b>
<b>Enterprise Business Unit</b>		
Voice services	25,126,810	26,785,989
Data services	16,945,619	15,911,636
Other services	6,864,547	8,387,040
	<b>48,936,976</b>	<b>51,084,665</b>
<b>Whole Sales Business Unit</b>		
Voice services	41,988,176	50,457,878
Data services	6,162,513	5,198,581
Other services	2,269,237	3,078,443
	<b>50,419,926</b>	<b>58,734,902</b>
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>236,800,916</b>	<b>240,239,681</b>

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**5. Customer contracts (continued)**

**b) Contract Assets**

Pursuant to IFRS 15 "Revenue from contracts with customers" application and due to the timing of revenue recognition that may differ from that of customer invoicing which is mainly related to the bundled offering combining the sale of a equipment and other services for a fixed-period, where the equipment is invoiced at a reduced price leading to the reallocation of a portion of amounts invoiced for the other services to the supply of the equipment. The excess of the amount allocated to the equipment over the price invoiced is recognized as a contract asset.

Movement on the contract assets for the period/ year ended is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
At 1 January	<b>2,801,837</b>	<b>3,337,905</b>
Additions	<b>2,282,766</b>	<b>4,555,143</b>
Amortization	<b>(2,231,080)</b>	<b>(5,091,211)</b>
	<b>2,853,523</b>	<b>2,801,837</b>

The allocation of the short and long-term contract assets is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
Non-current portion of contract assets	<b>672,055</b>	<b>644,418</b>
Current portion of contract assets	<b>2,181,468</b>	<b>2,157,419</b>
	<b>2,853,523</b>	<b>2,801,837</b>

Set out below the maturities pattern of the long-term contract assets as at 30 September 2020:

	<b>JD</b>
2021	<b>259,840</b>
2022	<b>398,725</b>
2023	<b>13,490</b>
	<b>672,055</b>



**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

---

**5. Customer contracts (continued)**

**c) Contract liabilities**

Contract liabilities represent amounts paid by customers before receiving the goods and/or services promised in the contract. This is typically the case for advances received from customers or amounts invoiced and paid for goods or services not yet transferred, such as contracts payable in advance or prepaid packages (previously recorded in deferred revenues).

The allocation of short and long term contract liabilities is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
Non-current portion of contract liabilities	<b>224,737</b>	<b>224,737</b>
Current portion of contract liabilities	<b>6,003,603</b>	<b>7,146,858</b>
	<b>6,228,340</b>	<b>7,371,595</b>

Set out below the maturities pattern of the long-term contract liabilities:

	<b>JD</b>
2021	<b>205,639</b>
2022	<b>-</b>
2023	<b>19,098</b>
	<b>224,737</b>

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**6. Leases**

**a) Right-of-use assets and liabilities**

The Group has lease contracts for various items of shops, buildings, network sites and other items used in its operations. Leases of shops and buildings generally have lease terms between 2 and 15 years, while network sites and others generally have lease terms between 2 and 20 years. The Group's obligations under its leases are secured by the lessor's title to the leased assets. Generally, the Group is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets.

The Group also has certain leases of apartments for expatriate employees with lease terms of 12 months or less. The Group applies the 'short-term lease' recognition exemption for these leases.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognized and the movements during the period:

	Shops and buildings JD	Network sites (Fixed and Mobile) JD	Others JD	Total JD
<b>At 1 January 2020</b>	10,476,951	30,853,027	53,994	41,383,972
Additions	133,252	6,548,863	-	6,682,115
Depreciation	(1,077,391)	(2,317,104)	(28,115)	(3,422,610)
<b>At 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>9,532,812</b>	<b>35,084,786</b>	<b>25,879</b>	<b>44,643,477</b>
<b>At 1 January 2019</b>	10,408,953	30,857,775	90,301	41,357,029
Additions	1,592,675	2,916,097	-	4,508,772
Depreciation	(1,524,677)	(2,920,845)	(36,307)	(4,481,829)
<b>At 31 December 2019 (Audited)</b>	<b>10,476,951</b>	<b>30,853,027</b>	<b>53,994</b>	<b>41,383,972</b>

Lease liabilities related to the Right of Use assets are discounted in line with the Group's policy. Liabilities are discounted at rates ranging between 4.4%-7.56% depending on the liabilities' contract terms which range between 2-20 years. Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the period/year:

	30 September 2020 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 JD (Audited)
<b>At 1 January</b>	<b>39,804,440</b>	40,080,390
Additions	6,682,115	4,508,772
Interest expense	1,856,467	2,505,461
Payments	(7,333,710)	(7,290,183)
	<b>41,009,312</b>	<b>39,804,440</b>

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**6. Leases (continued)**

**a) Right-of-use assets and liabilities**

The allocation of short and long term lease liabilities is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
Current	6,874,962	6,874,962
Non-current	<b>34,134,350</b>	<b>32,929,478</b>
	<b>41,009,312</b>	<b>39,804,440</b>

**b) Renewable energy finance lease**

During the year 2018, the Group entered through its subsidiary E-Dimension in a Design, Build, Finance and Operate solar photovoltaic power plants agreement to self-generate electricity for the Group's own use from different locations in Jordan. According to the agreement, the Group engaged a private sector entity to plan, design, engineer, procure, turnkey construct, finance, operate, maintain and transfer, the PV power plants after 20 years from the date of operations.

Based on the agreement terms the management assessed if the contract contains a lease in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 16 "Leases" and concluded that the contract contains a lease.

During 2019, the private entity engaged to execute the agreement, completed the construction of the solar photovoltaic power plants and started the operations in all locations. Accordingly, the Group finance lease was capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the present value of the minimum lease payments amounted to JD 42,246,856 in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 16 "Leases", using the incremental borrowing rate of 7.56%. The renewable energy lease asset is depreciated over the lease term which is 20 years, lease payments are apportioned between interest (recognized as finance costs) and reduction of the renewable energy lease liability.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**6. Leases (continued)**

**b) Renewable energy finance lease (continued)**

Set out below the carrying amount of the renewable energy lease assets and the movements for the period/year:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
As at 1 January	40,568,762	-
Additions	-	42,246,856
Depreciation	(1,584,257)	(1,678,094)
	<b>38,984,505</b>	<b>40,568,762</b>

Future payments under the finance lease agreement together with the present value of the payments as at 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019 were as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
Within one year	4,468,718	4,272,689
After one year but not more than five years	17,148,528	17,245,506
More than five years	53,413,404	56,265,086
Total minimum payments	75,030,650	77,783,281
Less: amounts representing finance charges	(35,057,716)	(36,498,105)
Present value of liability	<b>39,972,934</b>	<b>41,285,176</b>

During the period, ended 30 September 2020, an amount of JD 2,182,612 (30 September 2019: JD 1,929,020) was recognized as an interest expense.

The allocation for the renewable energy lease liability between current and non-current is as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
Non-current portion of lease liabilities	37,207,284	39,097,547
Current portion of lease liabilities	2,765,650	2,187,629
	<b>39,972,934</b>	<b>41,285,176</b>

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**7. Income tax**

The provision for income tax for the nine months period ended 30 September 2020 and 2019 was calculated in accordance with Jordanian Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018.

The major components of income tax expense in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as the following:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current year income tax charge	5,367,782	4,544,808
Deferred income tax expense	(144,097)	(155,149)
	<u>5,223,685</u>	<u>4,389,659</u>

Income tax assessments for the Group and its subsidiaries have been agreed with the Income Tax Department for all the years up to 31 December 2014.

The Group submitted income tax returns for the years 2015 until 2018. The Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed Jordan Telecom and Jordan Data Communications' income tax returns for the years 2015 and 2016, however, no final settlement has been reached up to the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed Petra Jordanian Mobile Telecommunications' income tax returns for the years 2015 and 2016. The tax auditors raised points which were appealed by the Group. In the opinion of the Group's management and legal and tax consultants, the Group's position is strong, and no additional provision is needed.

The Group has submitted the income tax returns for the year 2019 in accordance with Jordanian Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018.

**8. Telecommunications licenses payable**

This amount represents the cash price equivalent of the JD 104,250,000 deferred payments for the renewal of the 900 MHz spectrum license which was renewed on 9 May 2019 for an additional 10 years, in accordance with the settlement agreement signed with the Government of Jordan during October 2016.

The Group has calculated the cash price equivalent of the deferred payments amounting to JD 86,595,425 using a discount rate of 4%, which represents the average borrowing rate for the Group at the date of the agreement.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**8. Telecommunications licenses payable (continued)**

Future payments under settlement agreement together with the present value of the payments are, as follows:

	<b>30 September 2020</b>	<b>31 December 2019</b>
	<b>Payments</b>	<b>Payments</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
Within one year	-	-
After one year but not more than five years	52,125,000	52,125,000
More than five years	-	-
Total minimum payments	52,125,000	52,125,000
Less: amounts representing finance costs	(6,404,162)	(7,736,082)
Present value of liability	45,720,838	44,388,918

During the period ended 30 September 2020 an amount of JD 1,331,920 (2019: JD 2,016,796) was recognized as an interest expense.

**9. Paid in Capital**

Jordan Telecommunications Company (Jordan Telecom) authorized and paid in capital consists of 187,500,000 shares (31 December 2019: 187,500,000 shares) with par value of one Jordanian Dinar each.

**10. Orange Money – units in circulation**

This account represents customers' electronic unit accounts in Petra Mobile Payment Service Company (Orange Money). Orange Money is involved in money transfer and payment solutions for customers through an electronic money (e-units) account that can be initiated using a valid mobile phone number.

As at 30 September 2020, customers' account balances of e-units in circulation amounted to JD 3,368,835 (31 December 2019: JD 2,900).

As per the Central Bank of Jordan's requirements, the Company is required to deposit an amount that equals the e-units in circulation to restricted bank account which is monitored by the Central Bank of Jordan (note 12).

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**11. Loans**

Loan	Amount	Currency	Average annual interest rate	Agreement date	Number of instalments	Principal		Interest		Grace period	Due date	Current		Non – current		Total
						payment terms	terms	payment terms	terms			portion	portion	portion	portion	
			%							Months		JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
French Government Protocol/ Second	52,000,000	FRF	1.00	23 February 1995	40	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	126	2029	327,193	1,730,903			2,058,098
French Government Protocol/ Third	15,000,000	FRF	1.00	24 October 1996	30	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	90	2022	21,119	21,122			42,241
Arab Bank	22,800,000	JD	5.38	24 December 2017	14	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	-	2024	3,258,000	11,387,000			14,655,000
Societe Generale De Banque – Jordanie	6,000,000	JD	5.75	26 December 2017	14	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	-	2024	823,864	3,336,273			4,160,137
Housing Bank for Trade and Finance*	25,000,000	JD	5.75	8 May 2019	10	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	-	2024	5,000,000	17,500,000			22,500,000
Cairo Amman Bank**	20,000,000	JD	5.90	9 May 2019	10	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	Semi-annual	-	2024	4,000,000	14,000,000			18,000,000
Total as of 30 September 2020																
												13,430,178	47,985,298			61,415,474
Total as of 31 December 2019																
												13,393,854	50,117,267			63,511,121

\* As a result of the impact of the pandemic COVID-19, management requested the deferral of the installments that were due in May 2020 amounting to JD 2,500,000 granted by the Housing Bank. The bank approved management's request during April 2020 by including the deferred installment in the final payment due in May 2024.

\*\* As a result of the impact of the pandemic COVID-19, management requested the deferral of the installments that were due in May 2020 amounting to JD 2,000,000 towards facilities granted Cairo Amman Bank. The bank approved management's request during April 2020, by extending the loan repayment date by 6 months to fall due in November 2024.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**11. Loans (continued)**

The amounts of annual principal maturities of long-term loans as at 30 September 2020 are as follows:

	<u>JD</u>
2021	11,305,608
2022	13,485,716
2023	13,537,850
2024	9,098,311
2025 and after	<u>557,813</u>
	<u>47,985,298</u>

**12. Cash and cash equivalents**

**Due to banks**

This item represents the utilized amount of the credit facilities granted during 2016 to the Group from three Jordanian commercial banks with a ceiling of JD 30 million. During May 2019, the Group has increased the ceiling for one of the credit facilities by JD 10 million to reach JD 40 million. Interest rates on the credit facilities granted ranges between 5.15% to 5.75%. These overdrafts are unsecured.

**Cash and cash equivalents**

The cash and cash equivalents as at 30 September 2020 in the consolidated statement of cash flows represent the balance of cash and short-term deposits netted by the balance of overdrafts and restricted cash as of 30 September 2020.

	<u>30 September 2020</u>	<u>30 September 2019</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
Cash and short-term deposits	49,439,459	33,235,905
Less: Due to banks	(37,203,448)	(35,123,072)
Less: Orange Money – restriction of electronic money*	(3,368,835)	-
	<u>8,867,176</u>	<u>(1,887,167)</u>

\* The balance in this account represents restricted cash relating to e-units in circulation in Petra Mobile Payment Service Company (Orange Money) in compliance with the Central Bank of Jordan's requirements (note 10).



**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**13. Related party transactions**

Related parties are shareholders, senior management of the Group, and companies of which they are principal owners. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Balances and transactions with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position and interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, respectively, are as follows:

	30 September 2020 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 JD (Audited)
<b><u>Consolidated statement of financial position items:</u></b>		
<b>Government of Jordan and Orange Group and its subsidiaries (shareholder)</b>		
Amounts due from related parties	1,808,185	671,623
Amounts due to related parties	11,759,885	7,253,816
	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2020 JD (Unaudited)	2019 JD (Unaudited)
<b><u>Consolidated statement of comprehensive income items:</u></b>		
<b>Orange Group and its subsidiaries (shareholder)</b>		
Business support fees and brand fees	5,539,325	5,263,770
Operating expenses	6,791,977	5,112,953
Revenues	5,708,217	3,245,934
<b>Government of Jordan (shareholder)</b>		
Government revenue share	5,722,456	5,847,707
Revenues	7,995,416	7,013,111
<b>Key management personal</b>		
Executives' salaries and bonus	1,171,876	1,229,659

**14. Dividends**

On 30 January 2020, the Board of Directors decided to propose to the General Assembly in its meeting that will be held during 2020 a cash dividend for 2019 of JD 0.1013 per share totaling JD 19,000,000. Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, the Board of Directors reassessed its decision during the meeting held in May 2020 and decided to propose a cash dividend totaling JD 13,125,000, which does not exceed 70% of 2019 profits. In its meeting held on 23 July 2020, the General Assembly decided to increase the cash dividends for the year 2019 to JD 0.08 per share with total amount of JD 15,000,000.

On 23 April 2019, the General Assembly approved a cash dividend of JD 0.115 per share totaling JD 21,500,000.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**15. Earnings per share**

	For the three months ended 30 September		For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2020 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)	2020 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)
Profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of parent (JD)	4,347,127	5,125,285	11,556,468	14,144,763
Weighted average number of shares during the year	187,500,000	187,500,000	187,500,000	187,500,000
Basic earnings per share	0.023	0.027	0.062	0.075

**16. Commitments and contingencies**

*Capital commitments*

The Group enters into commitments in the ordinary course of business for major capital expenditures, primarily in connection with network expansion projects. Outstanding capital expenditure amounted to JD 25,988,756 as of 30 September 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 25,336,027).

*Legal claims*

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits with a value of JD 26,336,659 (31 December 2019: JD 26,336,659) representing legal actions and claims in the ordinary course of business. Related risks have been analysed as to likelihood of occurrence. Accordingly, a provision of JD 9,538,985 has been made (2019: JD 9,538,985).

Additionally, during July 2019 the Group was notified of a lawsuit that was filed against the Group by another telecom operator relating to the fixed geographic numbers services. The Group has submitted its list of defense documents to the court. In the opinion of the Group's management and legal consultant the Group's position is strong and no provision is needed at this stage of the litigation.

**17. Risk Management**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention.

On 30 January 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of coronavirus ("COVID-19") to be a public health emergency of international concern. This coronavirus outbreak has severely restricted the level of economic activity around the world. In response to this coronavirus outbreak, the governments of many countries, states, cities and other geographic regions have taken preventative or protective actions, such as imposing restrictions on travel and business operations and advising or requiring individuals to limit or forego their time outside of their homes.

The full extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may impact Group's results, operations or liquidity is uncertain. Management continues to monitor the impact that the COVID-19 pandemic has on the Group, the telecommunications industry and the Jordanian economy, in which the Group operates.

**17. Risk Management (continued)**

Management has established a Business Continuity and Crisis Management (BCCM) framework to assess and monitor the impact of COVID -19. An analysis of the impact of the pandemic was conducted as part of their going concern assessment using information available to the date of issue of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The analysis included an assessment of areas of concern including: Revenue recognition, collectability of receivables and expected credit losses, disruption to existing contracts and payment extensions, loan repayments and interest rates, currency movements, impairment of property and equipment, dividends and impact on the Group's liquidity.

**a) Revenue recognition**

Due to the large impact on some sectors, recognition of revenue from existing contracts with customers operating in these sectors have been delayed as uncertainty surrounding the collectability of these revenues rises. In accordance with IFRS 15, a contract with a customer may be reassessed due to a significant change in facts or circumstances including a significant deterioration in a customer's ability to pay the consideration.

Revenues amounting to JD 311,505 have not been booked for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020.

Management does not expect a significant impact on other revenue streams or other contracts with customers.

**b) Accounts receivable**

Exposure by industry has been prepared to better monitor and assess the potential impact on the Group. Analysis of the Group's receivables included on a sector-by-sector basis to assess the magnitude of the impact of the pandemic on the various sectors the Group's customers operate in.

Additionally, the Group has implemented a two-month extension on the billing cycles for its customers as per governmental instructions. Management has assessed the potential impact on collections and accordingly a provision of JD 750,000 was recorded for any additional expected credit losses. Moreover, and as discussed in point (a), management did not record an amount of JD 311,505 where it is not certain that they will collect consideration in exchange for the goods or services that was transferred to these customers.

**JORDAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (JORDAN TELECOM)  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
As at 30 September 2020 (Unaudited)**

**17. Risk Management (continued)**

**b) Accounts receivable (continued)**

The analysis of the Group's accounts receivable on sector by sector basis as at 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019 were as follows:

				Corporate				
	Individuals	Government	Hospitality	Financial	Commercial			
	JD	JD	JD	Institutions	Centers and	Retail	Healthcare	Others
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
30 September 2020	6,788,163	3,647,190	1,025,663	1,073,347	168,577	2,939,956	3,396,368	19,039,262
31 December 2019	6,654,836	3,687,139	693,967	758,835	200,325	3,261,290	2,328,775	17,585,167

As part of the BCCM, the Group has implemented aggressive cash collection measures to monitor, assess and collect the maximum possible cash from customers following the events of the ongoing crisis.

**c) Contracts with suppliers**

Management renegotiated various contracts with suppliers in order to control cash expenditures during the pandemic. The contracts that were renegotiated mainly affected selling and administrative expenses.

**d) Interest-bearing loans**

Interest rates on interest-bearing loans and borrowings were reduced from an average of 6.5% to 5.8% effective 1 April 2020 as per the requirements of the Central Bank of Jordan.

Due to the impact of the pandemic COVID-19, the management requested the deferral of the installments that were due in May 2020 amounting to JD 2,500,000 and JD 2,000,000 towards facilities granted by the Housing Bank and Cairo Amman Bank, respectively. The banks approved management's request during April 2020, by extending Cairo Amman Bank's loan repayment date by 6 months while Housing Bank included the deferred installment in the final payment due in May 2024.

**e) Foreign Currency**

Most of the Group's transactions are in Jordanian Dinars and U.S. Dollars. The Jordanian Dinar exchange rate is fixed against the U.S. Dollar (US \$ 1.41 for JD 1).

The Group has loans payable in Euros and short term deposits in Euros. Recent drops in Euro exchange rates have resulted in additional foreign currency losses amounting to JD 272,105 during the nine-month period ended 30 September 2020.

**17. Risk Management (continued)**

**f) Impairment of Assets**

The Group assessed whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired at the reporting date and concluded that no such indication exists. The events surrounding the outbreak have not had an impact on the Group's assets.

Management will be continuously assessing the existence of impairment indicators including the fall of stock, decrease of market interest rates, shop closures and reduced demand and selling prices of equipment and services.

**g) Dividends**

On 30 January 2020, the Board of Directors decided to propose to the General Assembly in its meeting that will be held during 2020 a cash dividend for 2019 of JD 0.1013 per share totaling JD 19,000,000. Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, the Board of Directors reassessed its decision during the meeting held in May 2020 and decided to propose a cash dividend totaling JD 13,125,000, which does not exceed 70% of 2019 profits. In its meeting held on 23 July 2020, the General Assembly decided to increase the cash dividends for the year 2019 to JD 0.08 per share with total amount of JD 15,000,000.

**h) Group's liquidity**

Management conducted an analysis which indicates that the solvency position is and will likely remain within the Group's 'Capital Management Framework' targets. Management believe the preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis remains appropriate.

**18. Comparative Figures**

The 2019 figures have been reclassified in order to conform to the presentations in 2020. Such reclassification does not affect previously reported profit or equity.